SUB-RECIPIENT FUNDING AGREEMENT BETWEEN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE MINNESOTA
STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES ON BEHALF OF
LAKE SUPERIOR COLLEGE
AND
CITY OF DULUTH
FOR THE
STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

WOMEN’S ECONOMIC SECURITY ACT (WESA)
Minnesota Women and High-Wage, High-Demand, Nontraditional Jobs Grant Program

THIS AGREEMENT, effective as of the date of attestation by the City Clerk (“Effective
Date”), by and between the CITY OF DULUTH, (the "City"), and BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES on behalf of LAKE
SUPERIOR COLLEGE, (the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the City has entered into a Master Grant Agreement with the State of Minnesota,
acting by and through its Department of Employment and Economic Development, Workforce
Development Division ("DEED") to apply for and receive funds to provide employment and
training services offered through the City’s Workforce Development Center; and

WHEREAS, under the Master Grant Agreement, in coo

peration with Grantee, the City applied to and received approval for funds in the amount of One-
Hundred-Forty-One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars and no/100 ($141,499) from
DEED under its Women’s Economic Security Act (WESA) - Minnesota Women and High-
Wage, High-Demand, Nontraditional Jobs Grant Program (the "Program Grant") to support
women and girls of color, women over age 50, and low-income women’s workforce needs and
address employment disparities in Duluth and northeast Minnesota. This program will relieve
economic disparities for women and girls by increasing awareness, exposure, and access to
occupations in the skilled trades (“the Project™). The Project Specific Plan (“PSP) is attached as
Exhibit A and the grant award letter is attached as Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to award a portion of the Program Grant (the "Subgrant") to
Grantee, and Grantee agrees to accept and utilize such proceeds for the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to the following terms:

1. AWARD. The City awards a Subgrant to Grantee in the amount of Twenty-Two Thousand,
Five-Hundred Dollars and no/100 ($22,500) for Grantee’s performance of its obligations under
the Program Grant including:
A. Perform the duties specified in the Work Plan, which is attached as Exhibit C and
incorporated into this Agreement.
B. Provide requested information to support a mid-grant report, and end-of grant report two
weeks prior to the reporting due date and/or any other reporting required by DEED,
including Workforce One (WF1) reporting.

Page10of 6



C. Submit invoices outlining services provided with supportive documentation to City
Manager at a mid-point and at the conclusion of the training. Examples of
documentation for services include detailed receipts and timesheets.

. Coordinate with City staff on scheduling for services and/or workshops.

If applicable and as requested, provide evaluations, attendance and completion

information for services, trainings or workshops.

F. Develop and maintain ongoing communication with City staff.

o

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the Grantee understands and agrees that any
reduction or termination of the Program Grant may result in a like reduction or termination of the
Subgrant, and that any material change in the timeline or scope of the Program must be approved
in writing by the City and DEED.

2. PERFORMANCE. The Grantee must comply with all requirements applicable to the City in the
Master Grant Agreement and/or Project Specific Plan. Grantee’s default under the Project
Specific Plan will constitute noncompliance with this Agreement. If the City finds that there has
been a failure to comply with the provisions of this Agreement or that reasonable progress on the
Program has not been or will not be made, the City may take action to protect its interests,
including refusal to disburse additional funds and requiring the return of all or part of the funds
already disbursed. If action to correct substandard performance is not taken by the Grantee
within 60 calendar days (or such longer period specified by the City) after written notice by the
City, the City may terminate this Agreement.

3. TIME OF PERFORMANCE. Grantee must start the Program upon execution of this Agreement
and complete the Program on or before June 30, 2019. The City is not obligated to pay for any
Program costs incurred after that date or any earlier termination, whichever occurs first.

4. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT T0 DISBURSEMENT. The following requirements are conditions
precedent to the City's disbursement of any of the Subgrant proceeds.
A. The Grantee must have provided the City with evidence of compliance with the insurance
requirements of Section 7(G) herein.
B. The Grantee must have provided to the City such evidence of compliance with all of the
provisions of this Agreement as the City may reasonably request.

S. DISBURSEMENT. It is expressly agreed and understood that the City will pay Grantee under
this Agreement $11,250 in the SFY 2018 and $11,250 in SFY 2019 with the total amount not to
exceed $22,500. City will pay Grantee for all services performed under this Agreement as
specified in the Budget Narrative, attached hereto as Exhibit D. Grantee’s proposed budget is
attached as Exhibit E. Invoices must be submitted at a mid-point and at the conclusion of the
training. Payment for services will be sent within 45 days of receipt of invoice.

6. NOTICES. Communication and details concerning this Agreement must be directed to the
following Agreement representatives:

City: City of Duluth

Manager, Workforce Development
402 W. 1% Street

Duluth, MN 55802

Page 2 of 6



218-730-5244
Attn: Carol Turner

GRANTEE: Lake Superior College

Attn: Tamara Arnott, Executive Director of Workforce Development
2101 Trinity Road

Duluth, MN 55811

218-733-5923

7. GENERAL CONDITIONS.
A. General Compliance. The Grantee agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state

and local laws and regulations governing the project and funds provided under this
Agreement.

B. Civil Rights Assurances. Grantee and City, and their respective officers, agents,
servants and employees, as part of the consideration under this Agreement, do hereby
covenant and agree that:

1. No person on the grounds of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, age,
marital status, status with respect to public assistance, sexual orientation and/or
disability shall be excluded from any participation in, denied any benefits of or
otherwise subjected to discrimination with regard to the services provided under this
Agreement.

2. That all activities to be conducted pursuant to this Agreement shall be conducted in
accordance with the Minnesota Human Rights Act of 1974, as amended (Chapter
363), Title 7 of the U.S. Code and any regulations and executive orders which may be
affected with regard thereto.

C. Independent Contractor. Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to, or may
be construed in any manner, as creating or establishing the relationship of
employer/employee between the parties. The Grantee will at all times remain an
independent contractor with respect to the services to be performed under this
Agreement. The City is exempt from payment of all unemployment compensation, FICA,
retirement, life and/or medical insurance and workers' compensation insurance because
the Grantee is an independent contractor.

D. Liability. Each party hereto agrees that it will be solely liable for any liability arising -
out of any acts or omissions of itself or its officers, agents, servants, employees or
subcontractors in the performance of its respective obligations under this Agreement.
Nothing herein shall be deemed to create any liability on behalf of either party not
otherwise existing as to such party under the provision of the Minnesota Municipality
Limitation of Liability Statute, Minnesota Statute Section 466 et. seq., or to extend the
amount of liability of either party to amounts in excess of that specified in said Chapter.

E. Indemnification. Grantee will indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City, its
officers, agents, and employees, from any claims or causes of action, including attorney’s

Page 3 of 6



fees incurred by Grantee arising from the performance of this Agreement by Grantee, or
its officers, agents or employees

F. Workers' Compensation. The Grantee must provide workers' compensation
insurance coverage for all employees involved in the performance of this Agreement.

G. Insurance. Grantee shall procure and maintain continuously in force Public Liability
Insurance written on an "occurrence” basis under a Comprehensive General Liability
Form in limits of not less than One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100s
(31,500,000.00) Dollars aggregate per occurrence for personal bodily injury and death,
and limits of One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100s ($1,500,000.00) Dollars
for damage liability. If person limits are specified, they shall be for not less than One
Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100s ($1,500,000.00) Dollars per person and be
for the same coverages. The City shall be named as an additional insured therein.
Insurance shall cover:

1. Public liability.

2. Independent contractors--protective contingent liability.

3. Personal injury.

4 Contractual liability covering the indemnity obligations set forth

herein.

8. ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS.

A. Accounting Standards. The Grantee agrees to maintain the necessary source
documentation and enforce sufficient internal controls as dictated by generally accepted
accounting practices to properly account for expenses incurred under this Agreement.

B. Records.

1. Retention. The Grantee must retain all records pertinent to expenditures
incurred under this Agreement until conclusion of the latest of (a) six years after
the Grantee has completed the Program; (b) six years after the Grantee has
expended all proceeds of the Subgrant; or (c) six years after the resolution of all
audit findings. Records for nonexpendable property acquired with funds under
this Agreement must be retained for six years after final disposition of such
property. Records for any displaced person must be kept for six years after he/she
has received final payment.

2. Inspections. All Grantee records with respect to any matters covered by this
Agreement must be made available to the City, DEED or their designees at any
time during normal business hours, as often as the City or DEED deems
necessary, to audit, examine, and make excerpts or transcripts of all relevant data.
3. Audits. If requested by the City, the Grantee must have an annual financial
compliance audit conducted in accordance with the City's requirements. The
Grantee must submit two copies of such audit report to the City. Any deficiencies
noted in such an audit report or an audit/monitoring report issued by the City or
its designees must be fully resolved by the Grantee within a reasonable time
period after a written request from the City. Failure of the Grantee to comply with
the provisions of this paragraph will constitute a violation of this Agreement and

Page 4 of 6



may result in the withholding of future payments or the requirement for Grantee
to return all or part of the funds already disbursed.

4. Data Practices Act The Grantee must comply with the Minnesota Government
Data Practices Act, Chapter 13.

5. Close-Outs. The Grantee's obligation to the City does not end until all closeout
requirements are completed. Activities during this close-out period include:
making final payments, disposing of program assets (including the return of all
unused materials, equipment, unspent cash advances, program income balances,
and receivable accounts to the City), determining the custodianship of records and
resolving audit findings.

C. Payments. The City will pay to the Grantee funds available under this Agreement
based upon information submitted by the Grantee and consistent with any approved
budget and City policy concerning payments. Payments may be adjusted at the option of
the City in accordance with advance funds and program income balances available in
Grantee accounts. In addition, the City reserves the right to liquidate funds available
under this Agreement for costs incurred by the City on behalf of the Grantee.

D. Procurement. The Grantee must maintain an inventory record of all nonexpendable
personal property procured with funds provided under this Agreement. All unexpended
program income must revert to the City upon termination of this Agreement.

9. MISCELLANEOUS.
A. Assignability. The Grantee may not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement
(whether by assignment or novation) without the prior written consent of the City;
provided, however, that claims for money due or to become due to the Grantee from the
City under this Agreement may be assigned to a bank, trust company, or other financial
institution without such approval. Notice of any such assignment or transfer must be
furnished promptly to the City.
B. Copyright. If this Agreement results in any copyrightable material, the author is free
to copyright the work, but the City and/or DEED reserves the right to royalty-free,
nonexclusive and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish or otherwise use, and to
authorize others to use, the work for government purposes.
C. Relationship of the Parties. It is agreed that nothing herein contained in intended or
should be construed in any manner as creating or establishing the relationship of co-
partners, joint ventures, or joint enterprise between the parties hereto or an constituting
either party as an agent, representative or employee of the other for any purpose or in any
manner whatsoever.
D. Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by, and construed in accordance
with, the laws of the State of Minnesota.
E. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of
which is deemed an original, but all of which taken together constitute one and the same
agreement.

10. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement contains all negotiations and agreements

between City and Grantee. No other understanding, agreements or understandings regarding the
Grant Agreement, or this Agreement, may be used to bind either party

Page 50f 6



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed
intending to be bound thereby.

CITY OF DULUTH LAKE SUPERIOR COLLEGE
By By
Mayor

Its:
Attest:
City Clerk By:
Date Attested:

Its:
Countersigned:
City Auditor
As to form:
City Attorney

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A: Project Specific Plan
Exhibit B: Award Letter
Exhibit C: Work Plan

Exhibit D: Budget Narrative

Exhibit E: Grantee’s Budget

Page 6 of 6



EXHIBIT A~ Project Specific Plan
Master Contract Hiz ——DULLTH2026M

Term of Master Contract: 016~ 02
STATE OF MINNESOTA Mastar Suppller Contract #: 109704
PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN Contract (D # 5041400
ORIGINAL CONTRACT
GRANTOR / STATE , GRANTEE

MN Department of Employment and Economic Clty of Duluth Warkforce Development Divislon

Development 402 West 1t Straet

‘Employmant & Tralning Programs (ETP) Divislon Duluth, MN 55802

1% National Bank Bullding

‘832 Minnesota Straat - Sulte €200

Salnt paul, MN 55101-1351 .

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Namg: Taryp Galehdarl Name: Carol Turner

Title: Employment & Tralnlng Program Coordinator Title: Operations Adwinlstrator/Interim Director

Telophone Number; 651-259-7540 Telephone Numibar: 218-730-5241

Emall;_taryn.galehdari@statemnys Emall: gfurner@duluthrn g0y

Required Attachments:  Attachment 1: Work Plan
Attathiment 2: Budget
Attachmant 3: Terms and Conditlans
SUBMITTED BY GRANTEE:
[ certify that the Information contalned In the attathed Work Plan and Budget, labeled attachment 1 and Attachment 2 respectively,
s true and accurate ta the best of my knowledge and that | subralt this Project Specific Plon on behalf of the Grantee.

(Signatun)
Date: OLI ~1O -~ ‘8

Printed Namm Carol Tumer
Title: Operations Administrator/interim Director
‘ APPROVED BY ]GRANTOR[ STATE)
T have reviewed and approved the attached Project Speclfic Plan which Is referenced inand Incorporated as un emendment to the
Mastet Grant Gontract lndlcaced herein,

[1e]

(ﬂmlm)
Date:

Printed Nama: May‘l'haoSchuck
Titla: Dlrector, Employment & Tralnlng Programs (ETP) Division
A ey Minnesotd De artmento Employment and Economle Davelopment

"FOR DEED OFFICE USE ONLY
Pmum Namex Wamen's !conomlc Seciirity Act (WESA) SFY 18 -ssv 19
Contracttatt Date 3/as20s8 Total Contract Amount: $141,499.00
Contract End Date: ~ 08/30/2019 | Avallsble 3/31/2018 -6/30/2019 $70,749.50
MatetLeverage Requlred? 0 ves DX fo Avauablevlomo:a 6/20]2019 $70,24950
SWIFI‘CoWaet D ; , SWIFY PO Number &

140281 3000331145 ,
Program Coordinator NGA Number SWIFT Vendor Numbar4Lecation | Procure-ité
TarynGalehdanl -1 0000197681001 37465

AFS Signature: ' U/ N A rm—" Encumbrancebate:ﬂiugi_‘z

PSP Orlginal Contract (Rev.3/2017)



m EMPLOYMENT AND

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

March 16, 2018

Paula Reed

City of Duluth, LWDA 4
402 West 1st Street
Duluth, MN 55802

Dear Paula Reed,

I am pleased to inform you that your application for the Minnesota Women and High Wage, High
Demand, Nontraditional Grant Program through the Department of Employment and Economic
Development (DEED) has been approved for funding in the amount of $141,499.00. This funding is
contingent upon the successful negotiation and execution of a grant contract pursuant to all
applicable law and policy.

DEED staff will provide a mandatory webinar training session on March 22, 2018 from 10:00 — 11:00
a.m. The information for this webinar will be e-mailed to your agency closer to the event. At this
time, staff will answer contracting questions, discuss project implementation and reporting
requirements, provide information on grant and financial management, and provide updates on
DEED program staff contact information. It is very important that those responsible for grant
administration and reporting attend this webinar training session.

Taryn Galehdari is the program coordinator assigned to your grant. For additional information,
please contact her at taryn.galehdari@state.mn.us or (651) 259-7540.

Congratulations on your successful proposal. We look forward to working with you to help make

Minnesota a state where everyone has an opportunity to succeed.

Regards,

Shawntera M. Hardy
Commissioner



EXHIBIT C - Work Plan

Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

Executive Summary - Querview: This application proposes to utilize $141,499 of funding and other
leveraged resources to Increase women's participation In high-wage, high-demand accupations within
the skilled trades, City of Duluth Werkforce Development (DWD) andits partners will engage women in
«at least-one of the followlng: 1§ Shart-Term Fralning for cohort of 15 women In Machine Operations; 2)
Carmentry Preparatory Apprenticeship Training to suppert 6 womenin a cobiort of 15; 3) On-Site,
Experlential Tours of Apprenticeship Tralning Facilities for 60 to 75 women, At least 50% of women
invalued in these activities will be low-Income; 60% will be women of color over age 18, Drganizational

{nformatipri: DWD serves more than 1,300 individuals annually and haydecades of experience

Implementing evidence-based programming for people with multiple barriers to emplayment, DWD
delivers services to individuals on public assistance, as well as these enrolled in WIGA Youth, Adult or
Dislocated Worker programs, and the Senlor Community Service Employment Program, Need: InNE
Minnesota, women make up 50.6% of employment In all industrles. Howaver, the median wage fora
female employee s $16.05, neatly $4.00 less an howr than For males intha region. In the construction
Industry, males make up 90% of the workforce and are paid over $16.00 an hous more than women in
this fleld, on average (see Table 1), in the Duluth M5A, peaple of calor have substantially less economis

sacurity than Whites. The median household income for Black or African

T g ; p o | Table 3, Northeast Minesota bdustry Statlsllu.mls
Amaricans is$17,917, nearly 3 timas less than the | 12421, Northeast Winnesop Rttt | etor V]

L ) Toal, Al lndustris | Mile ADAME 319.97
median hausehold income for Whites, at $51,079. [ ot liindustries BOA0% $15.08

Somstuction 1 hlo | 80% $29.45
Itis estimated that 56% of the Black population in | Comtntion S 10 ol

Sotirte! DEEDY: Quatery Empiyment Demographics IED) |

the Duluth area lives in poverty, compared to 13% of Whites, Lastly, Non-White labor foree
1

participation rates afe lower and unemployment rates are higher than they are for Whites (soe Table 2),

[ Tahle2, Duduth MMSA Economile Databy Race, 2012-3006  ~  ~  Sowrce: U5 Cenus Brveou's ACS 20823016 8 Yeur Estiviates

) Ibadlan HY Bakwy fowaly | % below povery Laliar Fevoa Uremplopment
Anbame level level Pailicipation Rate Rate

White $51079 33,507 EEL a3.0% 5.5%

Blatk or Afrlzan Amerlcan 517,817 L AN SO8% | 17,64

Aiaeranindian andAlaskaNative | 531324 2,365 EIEY 57.7% 1054

T Greane fagas 735,636 101 .l 1405 14,54




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

Service Provision & Results: DWD will leverage existing partnerships to facilltate service provision and

positive participant outcomes. For years, Lake Superior College, Adult Basic Education, DWD, SOAR
Career Solutions and the Duluth Workforce Center have partnered and successfully supported clients to
obtainindustey reeognized credentials and employment in the transportation, healthcare and
construction fields. These longstanding relationships will be utilized to strengthen existing systems and
guarantee efficient use of resources. Additionally, this project leverages $35,000in DOL LEAP funding to
increase the number of training slots for women, Is supported by local employers, and engages new
partners at therApprenticeship Training Centers. These collective efforts wilfmeduce barriers and
Increase the likelihood clients obtain employment and/or access additional education/training
opportunities. Project Impact: Activities outlined in this broposal will relleve economic disparlties for
women in the NE Region and Minnesota by increasing awareness, exposure, and access to occupations
in the Skilled Trades including: Carpenters, Machinists, Plumbers, Pipefitters, Elec{ricians, Sheet Metal
Workers, and lron Workers. Women who successfully complete training will be able to access well-
paying jobs with local employers. Women who participate in tours will increase awareness of various
occupations, gain understanding of trainiﬁg programs, and be able to “try out” various skills through
hands on activities. Tours will be scheduled prior to apprenticeship program application periods, so
interested women:ean apply, interview for, and potentially be selected as :;pprentices in2019.
Racial Equity Analysis: DWD’s éxperience serving individuals with significant barriers to employment
and/or those who are under-served and under-represented in the workforce includes working with both

raclally diverse populations and women. Across all programs, more than half of DWD clients are women

and the following chart shows the % of people from communities of color served by each program in the

specified 12-month period as compared to the % of people from communities of color in Duluth:

2 dfr SOGRAM ™ : - % 0f paople sérved from',
o J00 1] eommunitids of colort. .| i v ) communtties'of colott
MFIP 32.54% Dlslocated Worker Program: QWIOA & MN) 8.84%
Diversionary Work Prograrn (DWPD 22.70% Yauth & Young Adult IWIOA & MN) ] 48.13%
-Adult Program (WIOA) i 42.00% | Older Worker Program| (SCSEP) | 29.00%
") Pérceantage of people fram communitles of color In Duluth poptilation 59.4%t "~ """ Bk

1 percentage of all participants NOT idenfifying their race as White/Caucaslan / * Source: US Census Bureau, 2010-2014 ACS) 2




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

The City of Duluth continues its efforts to increase the diversity of its staff and ensure DWD reflects the
communities we serve by utilizing tools made available through involvement with the Governmental
Alliance on Racial Equity (GARE) to review job descriptions, adjust processes, and remove unintended

barriers, such as requiring a driver's license for employment. The Duluth-Workforce-Development Board

Cuident Demographics < DWD Staff
(DWDB) is also working to diversify its membership by consulting | %White 99% | Female | 100%
% Non-White 1% Male 0%
: : . et Cufrent Demographfes~DWD Board - - | .
with the City’s Human Rights Office to facilitate engagement of  [“gwhite ol 95.24% | Female 770
% Non-White' 4.76% | Male 28%

diverse leadership and the DWDB's Diversity & Inclusion Committee is working to engage communities
of color in developmeat:and implementation of solutions to address disparities. Waergontinue to reach
out to build relationships, facilitate connectivity, increase engagement, and garner input for our work.
Communitiés of color and women will be engaged through individual and small group discussion,
facilitated focus groups, and participation on an Advisory Committee. Female instructors will facilitate
pottions of the Carpenter’s Preparatory-Apprenticeship training, serving as role models who are
currently working in the field; women and/or individuals of color will facilitate tours and hands-on
learning at apprenticeship training locations; and community organizations including the Community
Action Duluth, American Indian Community Housing Organization, and the City’s Human Rights Office
will provide refetrals, guldance and support.
Proposed Services: 1) Stort Term Tralning: - Project partners will recruit, prepare and engage womenin
200 hours of tralning (developed with input from employers) to prepare them for occupations in
Machining. Prior to the training, ABE will engage all participants in 20 hours of contextualized
coursework to prepare them for the training. ABE will also provide 5 hours of cl'agsroom support and
tutoring per week during the training at LSC's downtown campus. 2) Preparatory Apprenticeship:

. Project partners will recruit, prepare and engage women to prepare them for residential or commercial
carpentry positions and entrance into a full apprenticeshlp program. Successful corppleters will be

eligible for up to 3 certifications (OHSA 10, HILTI PAT, UBC Aerial Life). Nine participants will be

0001 0 S P




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

supported by SOAR's LEAP Grant from DOL, with six additional spots for women supported through this
grant. SOAR, North Central Reglonal Council of Carpenters’ representatives and instructors, and ABE will
facilitate orientation for all participants who enroll in the program to cover training logistics, rules,
regulations, expectations,.and to answer questions. Following orientationand prior to-training, ABE will
engage participants in 20 hours of contextualized coursework. All technical training will be conducted at
the Carpenter’s Training Center. 3) Emplover engagement is a key component of both training
opportunities and the following partners will engage with participants at various times throughout the

training period: Ravirr €rossbows, Lol Designs, Epicurean (Machining), McGough Qenstruction, and

Gardner Builders (Carpentry). 4) Outreach, Education and Tours: DWD and partners will facilitate public
education and outreach activities to women through information sessions, distribution of education and
other materials for apprenticeships, and on-site tours of five apprenticeship training programs in NE
Minnesota - fron Workers, Plumbers/Pipefitters, Carpenters, Sheet Metal Workers, and Electricians.
Educational materials aimed at “demystifying” apprenticeships will be developed and distributed
through the Workforce Center, partner locations, community-based organizations, and high schoals.
Each apprenticeship trai.ning program will host one “experiential tour” for 12-15 women scheduled at
different times throughout the grant period. Partners seek to engage at least 50 unique women. SOAR
and DWD will promote all:opportunities to individuals accessing services at each agency:lacation, with
additional outreach and referrals facilitated through the Workforce Center, Adult Basic Education, local
NAACP chapter, and other community-based organizations. At least 3 informational sessions will be
conducted during the grant period at various locations in the community - one d()Wntcwn,| one east and
one west —to ensure access across neighborheods. |
Accountability and Reporting: Project partners frequently work together and have established systems
for collectively serving clients, maintaining client confidentlality, and harnessing resources to maximize

collective impact. DWD and SOAR have experienced staff working on this project who will maintain




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

caseloads, track data, assess eligibility, facilitate intakes/enrollments, collect documentation, manage
files, facilitate supports, develop plans, and monitor participant progress. Both SOAR and DWD utilize
the Workforce One client management documentation system for tracking data, outcomes, case notes,
support and other relevant information. DWD will have primary responsibility for reporting to DEED,
Culturally Competent Dellvery of Services: Parthers have many years of experience working with
individuals from various racial/ethnic groups and utilize a client-centered approach by working with
participants to address their individual needs and learning styles to achieve their goals. To ensure
culturally competent delivery: of services, partners will also: A) Ensure services incorporate and build
upon participants’ values, beliefs, worldviews, and traditions, many which are rooted in or informed by
culture and experience; B) Continue to develop relationships and coordinate services with culturally
specific, community-based resources and programs; C) Seek to recruit/hire those who increasingly
reflect the range of identities represented in the populations being served; and D) Establish an Advisory
Committee of representatives from organizations working with or representing diverse populations to
inform staff on project activities, troubleshoot issues, andvensure services are delivered in a manner that
is reflective and accommodating of the populations being served.

Aligning Services with Labor Market Demand: The short-term training for Machining and Carpenter's
Preparatory Apprenticeship Pragram both prepare individuals for occupations in high-demand-in the NE
region. Tours of training facilities will also provide exposure and access to apprenticeships‘ for
occupations in demand. In NE Minnesota there are nearly 6,000 people employed in construction and
extraction occupations, with 1,480 openings projected from 2014-2024 due to growth and replacement
of the workforce in the region.. The median wage for this occupation groupis $27.26, considerably
higher than the $17.25 median wage for all occupations in NE Minnesota (see Table 2). NE Minnesota
also has nearly 300 machinists, and this occupation is projected to grow by more than 25% in the next

10years with a projected growth of 100 machining jobs added. Along with projected growth, there is




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

need to replace machinists who may leave the job or retire, providing considerable opportunity for this

occupation both regionally and statewide.

Table 2. Northeast Minnesota Occupation Statistics, 2016 Source: DEED's Occupotion Employment Stotisilcs and Employnient Outiook
T et ) Numeric 2014 - 2024
soc ) Median % Change 2014 - 2024 Total
Occupation Emgloyment Change 2014 - Replacement
Code A Wage | 2014-2024 202 Openings - Openings
Constructionand
470000 | Extraction Occupations 5,930 52.7 26 L7% 13 1310 1480
514041 | Machinists 290 $23.55 26.4% 301 110 210
514041 | Carpenters 1,020 $24.37 0.9% 13 150 160
Plumbers, Pipefitters,
472152 | and Steamfitters 410 $33.66 0.2% ! 50 S0
472111 | Eléctricians 510 $32.12 1.0% 9 130 140
422211 | Sheet Metal Workers 170 $29.85 1.0% 3 60 60
¢

Measurements of Success: Success will be measured by achieving the followlng ety

50 will lnqulre ahout program
30 will complete paperwork
18 will engage in prep with ABE
15 will move into training
10 will successfully complete training
8 will move into employment, further

education or apprenticeship

50 wdt ingquire about program

30 will complete paperwork

18 will engage in prep with ABE

15 wilt move Into training

10 will successfully complete training

8 witl move into employment, further
eduycation or apprenticeship

60-75 women will participate in tours of the 5
training site locations

Atleast 12 of women participating In tours will
submit apprenticeship applications

Of those whoapply, at least 50% will be accepted.

Employment Outcomes: The 200 hour machining course was developed in partnership with employers
and will provide a cohort of women with foundational skills necessary to galn employment. Employers
will engage with participants throughout the training and will Interview all successful completers. Those
who successfully complete the training and meet employer requirements (i.e. pass drug test), will move
into employment. Once hired, skills will continue to develop through on«t};e—job training. Opportunities
for advancement will be available as skills are further developed through OIT and incentives will b:ﬁ

provided to participants at hire and quarterly for up to one year to reward job retention. Successful

completers of the Carpentry Preparatory Apprenticeship will have skills necessary for residential or

commercial carpentry positions and/or entrance into a full apprenticeship program. Those moving into
a full apprenticeship will Increase their skills and marketability, providing additional opportunities for
employment and/or advancement. To support job retention, incentives will be provided for participants
at hire, 3-months, 6-months, 9-months, and one year. The first round of Carpentry Preparatory

Apprenticeship training in Duluth {mid-2017) resulted in: 78% successtully completed, 67% obtained

N bpaie




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

employment; 50% entered into a registered apprenticeship. We expect to achieve similar or better

outcomes in this next round of tralning and will continue to utilize a cohort model to facilitate peer

support, Implementation of gducation, outreach and experiential tours will increase awareness of the
apprenti‘ceship training pregrams (and application processes), while removing key barriers for
participants, training programs and employers. We often hear that individuals who enter
apprenticeships “do so because of a family member or other acquaintance”. |fa person does not have
that connection, they are far less likely to pursue these opportunities or even know where/how to
access them. Women are even lessdikely to pursue an occupation inthe trades, because theysée very
few women doing this wé;i:'and don't réalize it could be an opportunity for them. Trainlirf\g pﬂ'ogran‘; .
want/need to recruit more women and minorities, but are having very limited success. Activities
outlined in this proposal will facilitate cannectively between women and the skilled trades, reduce
barriers (i.e. stereotypes, lack of awareness, etc.), and provide support for women interested in pursuing
these nontraditional careers. Qur goal is to increase the number of women who apply for and are
accepted into local apprenticeship programs.

Sustalnability: DWD has worked with individuals to gain and sustain employment for decades and has
successfully prepared women (including low-income, women of color, and women over 50 years old) for
high-wage, high demand Jobs - including nontraditional occupations. Over the years, DWD has helped
hundreds of women secure employment in high-demand industries including healthcare, advanced
manufacturing, aviation, and carpentry. To sustain efforts outlined in this proposal, DWD will continue
to aligh education/training resources with high-wage, high-demand occupations in the skilled trades and
work with partners to secure additional funding beyond the grant period. We will seek investments
from local foundations and, as the value of this work is recognized by our employer and apprenticeship
partners, we will pursue a “shared investment strategy”, where all partners contribute financially.

During this time of limited resources - people and financial - creative solutions supported by cross-




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

sector, public/private investment and collaboration will be essentlal to our community’s ability to meet
employer demand for workers and individuals’ need for employment with family-sustaining wages.
Partnerships: See partnership chart

Participant Recruitment, Intake, and.Retention Strategy: Recruitment: .SOAR will facilitate recruitment
through agency staff and case managers; DWD will facilitate recruitment through staff, case managers,
and Workforce Center partners. Information will be shared with St. Louls County and local DWP/MFIP
providers to reach women on public assistance and an established referral network will be utilized to
share information with other communrity-based organizations, service providers, government entities; - -
educational institutions, service organizations, and others so they can identlfy and refer e!igiblé and
interested individuals to participate in project activities. Intentional connections with leaders from
communities of color, the YWCA, NAACP, Community Action Duluth, and others will be made to
promote project activities and training opportunities, and materials will be provided for easy reference
and distribution to those who want to learn more. At least three information sessions will be conducted
at locations across the community. Challenges: Connecting with the target population is often the most
challenging aspect of any project, making it very important to have a broad referral network and

multiple strategies for autreach. Aswe connect with individuals, we often find they need to work on

stabilization factors such as securing safe-housing, maintaining mental health and/or chemical e

dependency Issues, or obtaining identification before they are ready to move forward, Support services
and collaboration with others in the community help us work with clients to overcome these issues.
Work schedules, childcare needs and other factors also create challenges for those we wish to engage,
so training and tours are scheduled to provide as much flexibility for accommadating those needs as

possible. Intake: A basic application will be used to collect relevant client data to determine eligibility

and provide job counselors with other relevant information such as education level, skill competencies,

and work experlence. To assess the basic reading and math skills of eliglble particlpants, staff utilize




HLT

Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

TABE testing administered by ABE. Other assessments are also utilized to support participants and assist
them with making informed decisions regarding their future in the workforce. Participants meet one-

on-one with staff to assess any “at risk” factors (i.e. criminal background, disability, negative work

history), and discuss how best to address them. Based on client needs, a plan is developed.for-tmeving- « . .

forward. Retention: Job counselors establish a relationship with each client; getting to know them and
working to facilitate trust and open communication. The more connected a client feels to their

counselor, the more likely they will be to reach out when challenges arise and the more successful they

will be. Maintalning frequent contact and cemmunication by phone or in person s critical to ensuring ™t~
client engagement and retention. Incentives may be used to reward participants who achleve identified
milestones (i.e. GED completion, 6 months on the job). Support services for transportation and other

unmet needs also help with participant retention by removing barriers thatwould otherwise impede

client success. Monitorlng Progress: Staff maintain contact with participants at least monthly once they
have exited the program to ensure the individual continues to be successful and provide assistance

and/or support if they encounter an obstacle that would inhibit continued progress.

Use of Funds: Cost Effectiveness — A description of how the funds will be used to successfully deliver

the propose‘d services has been Included on the budget form. Financial Capacity - DWD has extensive
experience effectively administering grant funding and the financial capacity needed to imptement this ne
grant project, Each year, DWD manages more than $3.4 million in state and federal funding with

sypport from the City of Duluth Financial Department which oversees financial management and

ensures fiscal integrity. Funds R

All Grant Activities ; . Preparatory Apprentlceship Tralning:
{Trainings, Outredch, Tours) Short Term Tralning: Machining Only Carpentry Only
Total # Served 102-117 # Served 30 # Served {this grant only) 12
Avg. Cost Per Participant $1,373-81,197 # Trained 15 # Trained (this grant only) 6
ERFEE ’ ' " .| CostofTraining Per Cost of Tralning Per Participant ;
Participant 51,500 (this grant only) §2,245
9

W’W




uns

Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

By utilizing an infrastructure of strong and proven partnerships, leveraging funiding from other sources,
establishing new partnerships, utilizing existing facilities, and enhancing efforts with in-Kind resources
and support, our project utilizes available funds in the most effective and productive way.

Financial Management Capacity: Records-‘are-mafntained and supported by source documentation; <.«
Records are maintained in the City of Duluth’s {City) accounting and payroll software. Original involices
are kept by the Auditor’s Office to support expenditures recorded; and, payroll records are kept by the

Payroll Department to support payroll recorded. Internal controls are in place to assure accountability:

The City has internal controls in place and maintains segregation of duties: {A) Expenditures are LM

approved by authorizing personnel, and forwarded to City's Finance Department; (B} Financial
Specialists enter invoices into the accounting system. Financial Analysts print the checks; (C) Bi-weekly
payroll timesheets are reviewed & approved by department supervisors. Payroll is entered into payroll
software by the Payroll Department. All payroll checks are ditect deposited; (D) The Treasurer's Office
raceipts all revenue; (E) The City has an annual audit performed by the Office of the State Auditor of
Minnesota and is considered a low risk auditee. Fund Management: The City, In its 2016 audit (most
recent completed) received revenues of $131,630,842 in its General and Governmental Funds. The
revenue was generated by property, sales & other taxes; licenses and permits, intergovernmental
revenues {grants), charges for services, fines and forfelts, special assessments, investment income, and
miscellaneous revenues. Five Financial Analysts and the City Auditor are assigned funds, and do the
account'ing for thelr assighed funds. Financlial operations are overseen by the City's Chief Financlal
Officer and a Budget Manager. oversees the City’s annual budgets for éll City funds.
Matching/Leveraged Funds - A) Co-enrollment with other programs will leverage grant funds by
supporting eligible portions of the proposed activities; and B) $35,000 secured by SOAR through a DOL
LEAP grant will be leveraged with funds requested in this proposal to deliver the Carpenter’s

Preparatory Apprenticeship training and ensure designated slots for at least 6 women.

10




v | @3ed

T "PaAIds Sulaq SUOREINGO BY3 JO JUIREPOLLIOIE PUE.SALIB|SD
_ 100yS3gNOo13 ‘S3131A1ISE 159101d UO JJBIS. W05 OF AJIUOW 1SE3| 1€ 13w [IM. sucnelndod BSIDAIP;

(€) Bwuwesz/uogednps jeuocippe ansand im P34y 3ou.asoyy, 30:9%, .Om‘. g
(o) Paay 2 M PaIMBIBIVL FSOUY JO.950S

(21) pamaiasaiut aq jmSuiutess-Sunaiduiod 350U 0-9400T

L SOINSEIN AWO0NINO: |

Surutesy wo01sseld 3191dwod ..Es S|ENPIMPULZT,
Bujuies1 WOOISSED 0L BAOUS PUE 2IJIALIOD (LM SIEr
asino) dasd 3gv-243 ojus ...mu,.:u en

sanseayy ausoin

39V YUMm:351n03.da1d 0JUdAGW .

pue ‘(d31) veyd JuswAoldw pazijenpiapul ue no_wﬁv....&ﬁm:«_z_,Mn&._oi..oa&uno& 81
‘Junisel JGVL pue SIUDLISSISSE pue Hjelul 939]dtuod ser 0E

’ SINSEIN FWONN0; .

| ‘w1 uonesoy 3e-pa;
loJud S[ENPIMPULOE - : i C

00VLY08% IURID wning jo And ueid YHOM L JUSWIYIERY




€ | @8eg

“PONISs SUISq SUONENGOd BU3 JO SUREPOLBWIOIDE PUE SARIOSJS1 ST IEYI.JOUUEIU € Ul PAIDAIRP .. SIVIUIS 3UNSUD pue ‘sanss!

1004s9jgNOL] ‘Sa1uAROR 3afosd UO JelS WIoUL 03 AjYIuoLY J5ea) 38 3eawW {jim suonejndod assanp SuRuasaldal 10 yim Supliom suoneziueSio WOl SIENPIAPU! 0 JDNUICD Y

RSO SoRNMWIo) AJOSIAPY Ay

s12uadied jo [I5URO) [euoiSoy SNRIS (BRI
yuon ySnoayy wesSosd asnuasdde pasaisigas
€ J93ud pue JuswAojduss uled M sienpiMpul 6

SUOREIYRISD € UIRIGO JIIM SlenpIADUL 6
ISDINSLIIN IWONNO wiesS01d [e301

siauadies $0 {ouUNo) jeuoiSayY SRS [enuad
YHON ySnosys wesSosd asnuaidde passIsiBos.
£ 131U pue JuatwAcidws wes jiim S[enpIAPUL 2.

SUOREDKILISD € LILIGO JHM SIENPINPUL €

SSTUNSEIAI AWONNO Papunl a33a

) IS YVOS wol
tonn:m:.o_ycwua._n_o.n_u:mnw.&Bm,_kmu:_zﬁu._mmmno_.mm_ao._n

pue JuswAOIILID 03 SISEY SSDIPPE OF JUSWSSRUBL BSRO T - |

SAADIAISIU HOOUS PUE SINOY S3sq0f ‘sppued. Ansnpul
cmao._«_vﬁcmumouu‘mawnu_! oFeSus soaRuasaadal sohojdug, -
TUSWAGIEUT 3 TUaWogegud JeA0/duag. :Auanoy

Y [eMsY 58N -

Avd (LUH -

0T VYHSO -

SUOREILIIDD € 104 B[GISYS 3 [jIM S|ENpPIApU! T
Suiuien dvd ay3 azenpess [im s[enpIapul Z1
(dvd) weiSosd diysadusiddy

Asojeiedasd ayi 0jul JAIUD M S|ENPIAIPUL ST
:S94NSEIY 2WOIINO WEIS0id [e30L

P ey .oan -

ivd L8 -

OIVHSO -

SUOIEIYILIID € JO} B(GIBHD 3 {lIM S|ENPINPUL I
Suuiesy dvd Y1 a3enpess [jim sienpimpul &
(dvd) weiSosg-dysaonuasddy

Asozesedaig Sy} Oul JAJUD JjiM SIENPIMPUL 9
SAUNSEIN! JwodNO papuny g3aa

uOR3GNLOD jNISSAIINS DUFISUD PURSIANSS!

3UB1[0 100ySAIGNOI] 03 Jejs wesBoad Yyos wey poddas T:T. -
SMIIDIU YOO PUL SIN03-33isqof ‘sfeued Agsnpur

ySnoanp Juedpried yum a8e5us saaneuasasdas soAojdura -
{saoiAsas 3gv-pappaqua. Bulpnpur) Sutules,

Anuadies jo sinoy QOT 239jdLIOD PUB OJUI [josuad sjuedidnied -
uoHdRIISUL

pazIenIXeluod 38V S0 SInoy-O7 Rdwos P ul (losua sjuedioieg -

uoREIUIHO mumEEeu H:ma.uﬁma -

ﬂm._m_uwamumm..mu HVYOS YIm T: H uwaE ﬂcan.u.ﬁmn_ -

(d31) uejg JuaLw

ojduiy pazijenpiaipus UE 939]dwo3 jiim suedidRied -

|oA3] apeJs ;8 ue Je ase S21005 Sulpeay pue YIelA 3gV.L stuediued
JUBIUOD WINJRILIND JO SUIPUEISIOPUR PSSEBIIUI UB MOYS S2100S VD) 3591 150d-94d uedinied
IUBIUOI WIN[NIIND JO SUIPULISISPUR PISEBIOUI UE MOYS S2103S INOIA 1591 I504-214 Juednied

PRLRUSPI BJ8 SIPOD PuR|joH Juedied
1S2UNSEIN WoNnO wesdosd jel01

{38v1) voReINPI diseg JNPY 0 591, Spdwoa sjuedioued -
doysuom {02) IsenD J90sed a9jdwod uedpnsed -
deysiIops (INOW) S1oREAl JoA0 Pully ipidwoa sjuedidiled -
JUDUISSISSY. 2p0D pueljel Me|dwod sjuedited -
USWSSO55V PUE eIl SAUMBPY

1104U3 sienplalput O

01U S{enPINIPpYL 9T

“2IpaWt |e30] pue suoneziuedo

peseq-AyuNWUIOD 1930 “3pIL) $,;2|d09d Snouasipu)

“;aydeyd dIVYN 1290} 03 Sunngiasip pue ‘eipaw jeieos uo Sursed
‘SUDISSOS UORRULIOULSURDAPUED Ag UOITRUIIOIL SJRURLBSSIG -
sjeusIeN Sunayseil paueys dod@ -

annbuj sjenpiaIpul 0S 2aRbuy SIERPIAPULOZ

:S94NSEIN SWONINO WieaSod [eIoL 1SIUINSESN SWONNO popung G334 THoURINIDoY 3 YoColNg "ssoUcIemy ANCRUOY ARV

6 Z & 6 Z diyseagualddy.Jo/pueiuawAo)dii] pasajud #
145 14 Zr [44 I *S/|Enuspais Suniie3 pue Sujbies) SURSIAWD ¥ .
ST 9 ST sT 9 .u:.c.n..._. Suniug puedaid SuRdjdwed #

8T 8 8T 8T [ ’ :3gvpim dalg Suuaula 3
0f 24 of (23 9T .vawm ﬂ:mn.u_tmm #
,am i

007 1508# We1d

qnng jo A0 Ul JIOM T JUSWYIENY




s

93ed

£ POUDJ. ULINJDL: [ UCIIISS. PUB:SMBIAIR
suonesjdde Sumnugns asop. 01 Boddns pue SuIYoRoS. 3PIAOL
sautpeap.19s 01 so1d os op [Im suoRedrjdde Sunnugn:

ST/TE/TTAq saus fe3e nmﬁaEBﬂa&. I
SUNSEIN FWONND: |

“219 aUl[PWR PULSSII01d:UONII|IS
1 8y .w:.BwEwuc_ ._o« ma_u .ﬁcme._svm._ ol Bannm.m._n ..Rwoo.a.

Aq:5u013E20[; SUMO}{0} BYTSO0.4IBS IR SINOT hmmu:o:mnxm [
UDWOMN ..oumEmuMo.E Sunues josmaLipaeus 1PI00D; .\Eaﬁa.

Z-T. POLIag JNJ0 (1M SINOT JO) JUSWUNIDY.
Z POMBd SULIND: PAIBUILIBSSIP UOIIBULIOJU]

T POLIRd JO Pua 38 PBSES(OY SNPIAYDS SN0 JUIAD YOI
saunsean swonNno: |

Aunuwwoddygiur: 30582
A9y oy sjelssIRtL IS0 pue 5193500 'S2INYI0IGBIBUNLIDSSIA -
SIUBYD. YIM aIRYS O3 Sjeusjewr
03 SSO20E ARy pue sapiunuoddo. diyseonusidde joaleme I
. s19pinesd Suiuien B JUSACIdWD JAPRO pUR JEIS.JIMIesIAsul. -
suney Sunueadn3ySaysy
pue:sdiyseonuaidde JO-SSOUBIBME: JIOOR], OFIUANISOH. -
sdryseanuaiddy: AJRSAWISG,, 03 SIELSIRIN 30 UORNGINSIAL FANARDY

8T0T ‘0¢ sunf Aq.padoenap mﬁcmumE pue ‘@peus:syisia ‘2181dusod YyaJeasa)

SPINSENSUEINO;

*sarjsaonuaadde
uL ﬂmum.&w«nwmn Aeus-O4M SISYIO PUESIU BPNIS./S1999s -
qof ‘ye3s Aq 9sn.10} sjeleIEw dofaAsp

0@ uw...n_eu._ 5

007 1H084# Juead

UB[d YIOM T JUSWYILNY

ymmg jo AnD




g | sdey
-parERalIn R (210010 KOT PRATKR IDUHET SIS03 SABBISIIRORY ¢
“fapisry om0 TIIARIE DUBIS 2L 10 SUCIIBRIATS Dajy-1s USeR F-ah Spung (IEQcy am spung Runpooegy -

“HUE ISP O
A SE-RE o SnoaR B SUIousuR §O 550D Bujpraue — IR0l U S3RN0esy dugssaniidiy o Wwsndaanap S04 5 GO0TES Paniuay C[SeIREYD ) SUGIEEES MONaUOLE]
atg pnddos pus Sunssey w Puure L WS ouS pue wiFeld dyssonuasddy Asotesmdieg sastusdey sty Spendye 6 LuduadeRna 0y GOETTS Sapnaug YORBAIRG -
suoEmlias pue sajnJ aweydoadde RIM SOUSEIDIOE UPSHNKPUSLS FHUIC U ‘s At PISEG-5PadL SN0 IR EIeaY, "SOURSEEE R Burnon
‘yaneysodsse T0y pERLI 705 105 ‘Bupagau sanmiae weadosd w ssacons pRe vonesiHed Jop Aessa0en e 30yl SHCdUNs)SURRG) APMDUE TS SR TS [+ b
SUIIAGIR UD-TEURY YLisk 5E00L [BIUSSHUT FIENIDELPET 03 SAHUUNG PUS S|ELIAIaw ‘SyEung PUR SSREm HOSE ARMNOT AT BUUTRA STRINIHININ — SIaULIeH sicdis
IR0 300 SR 1N BT SINBPALE O - 5Oy STNUNT pue SizuaIew SULpIENG ‘WIRNEEIERS SRRUAL PUE SRR JOIRNSW SIDUEIN SERINMIHY SuBpnzs ST - Q81 SSIndico
“WHIAINDE “SPEUTIBI/SE00G "SI500 JOTN.AsY] PEENeT JOUSENG SN0 IONISIHTHIN 1§ AHEMIJHTT — SHIMS YOREINpS R il diRy JUSLIFFISER “Loddns UoRInIISUL
BuIE] SIR0Y OF “U0IDNII5Y] PSTEAGAAIN0T SINCY (7 "1 SWH0ENE WHNIUND "SUSEE 39V 40} SIS0T I0INUISE] SFE1 0 SIpUny Sapnjou) FURELL FFRIDIET) FEET e
[UCUSIRY GOF) SATIAIBEIVSIATIINE-1504 TYHESE GOT) SE3MAT IWEWARIIWT
314 “sUCASMIOANUDITINKSELY “uawadeualy SEET “IUASSIESY i aRElL Shnpniour sluedicgied O saRaas 18P SurpnaId Yim PIGEDOSSE SIS0R \FRLS BRENPVL SIITISS oG -
“BIS50A0 PUEE COILENSIRAWRE

EXHIBIT D — Budget Narrative

wead Busseroud usmier ‘Ruuoda [ERueUY FuEpmau: Siuedipaied wWeiSosd o 530MSE S0 WDIsTATId TTRIER YU PRLRIICETE 11 SIS0 S RO S mM SpUng -
| sIreprs | sIE'EmS GoYIyES | G6PERIS omEes || ooms | o wEeL
o0g'ss o3 poEDs OOEYS e'ss | ooors | wpesamo | 0fe . |
ocv'ezs | poses | 0£6°T8 uBBTS copors | o0o%s | mwedseoassioddes [ azg
T L] S o N B Bk . Lo ey N i
ro9tas eroare | 622898 672995 000'82S 005£E$ Summies) SAUCNSNG 338G | . BES
- e e P L T O — » i R -
000°E5%5 00'9TS | oooces 000ES | O0SVES ops'zrs | | SIOMUAS AT -S4
o0091s | gopes | | 000%r$ | gooers 00588 000%S | (NS wgenswmpy | 5B
— ToT/0e 5 Enoas | RT/TCIoI HOn | (RL/0e/auanong: o
— fapgemtde yij spunioIEmrEeL | ARQUTBSWeL) | LA USIEID] | FIEQ LIS WEIS) : o
1590ud 18101 Sun w91 | EPT Zeoed L TR L Asodayedisn | 01R
pagsoubay spunj QI 101 m

OOSTHOSH eI wpnjag 3o A 195pNY 2 URYIERY

LG
Rl She



Women Economic Security Act (WESA) EXHIBIT E
MN Women and High-Wage, High-Demand, Nontraditional Jobs Grant Program
Lake Superior College

Subgrant Administration ] S0 S0
Direct Customer Training: Instructor costs, books/materials, equipment, $0 $22,500|  $22,500
computer lab - 15 students MACHINING - 200 hours - downtown ! ’

Direct Services o) S0 $0
Support Services SO S0 S0
Outreach $0 S0 S0
Total S0l $22,500] $22,500

: NS VS i

Subgrant Administration

Direct Customer Training: Instructor costs, books/materials, equipment, %0
camputer lab - 15 students MACHINING - 200 hours - downtown

Direct Services $0
Support Services S0
Qutreach SO
Total S0

Subgrant Administration | S0
Direct Customer Training: Instructor costs, books/materials, equipment, $22,500
computer lab - 15 students MACHINING - 200 hours - downtown ’

Direct Services $0
Support Services b $0
Outreach : , N SO

Total $22,500




