SUB-RECIPIENT FUNDING AGREEMENT BETWEEN
ISD 709 ADULT BASIC EDUCATION
AND
CITY OF DULUTH
FOR THE
STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

WOMEN’S ECONOMIC SECURITY ACT (WESA)
Minnesota Women and High-Wage, High-Demand, Nontraditional Jobs Grant Program

THIS AGREEMENT, effective as of the date of attestation by the City Clerk (“Effective
Date”), by and between the CITY OF DULUTH, (the "City"), and ISD 709 ADULT BASIC
EDUCATION, (the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the City has entered into a Master Grant Agreement with the State of Minnesota,
acting by and through its Department of Employment and Economic Development, Workforce
Development Division ("DEED") to apply for and receive funds to provide employment and
training services offered through the City’s Workforce Development Center; and

WHEREAS, under the Master Grant Agreement, in cooperation with Grantee, the City applied
to and received approval for funds in the amount of One-Hundred-Forty-One Thousand Four
Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars and no/100 ($141,499) from DEED under its Women’s Economic
Security Act (WESA) - Minnesota Women and High-Wage, High-Demand, Nontraditional Jobs
Grant Program (the "Program Grant") to support women and girls of color, women over age 50,
and low-income women’s workforce needs and address employment disparities in Duluth and
northeast Minnesota. This program will relieve economic disparities for women and girls by
increasing awareness, exposure, and access to occupations in the skilled trades (“the Project™).
The Project Specific Plan (“PSP) is attached as Exhibit A and the grant award letter is attached
as Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to award a portion of the Program Grant (the "Subgrant") to
Grantee, and Grantee agrees to accept and utilize such proceeds for the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to the following terms:

1. AWARD. The City awards a Subgrant to Grantee in the amount of Six-Thousand Five-Hundred
Seventy-Nine Dollars and no/100 ($6,579) for Grantee’s performance of its obligations under the
Program Grant including:

A. Perform the duti¢s specified in the Work Plan, which is attached as Exhibit C and
incorporated into this Agreement.

B. Provide a mid-grant report, and end-of grant report two weeks prior to the reporting due
date and/or any other reporting required by DEED, including Workforce One (WF1)
reporting.

C. Submit invoices outlining services provided with supportive documentation to City
Manager on a monthly basis. Examples of documentation for services include detailed
receipts and timesheets.

D. Coordinate with City staff on scheduling for services and/or workshops.

Page 1 0of 6



E. If applicable and as requested, provide evaluations, attendance and completion
information for services, trainings or workshops.
F. Develop and maintain ongoing communication with City staff.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the Grantee understands and agrees that any
reduction or termination of the Program Grant may result in a like reduction or termination of the
Subgrant, and that any material change in the timeline or scope of the Program must be approved
in writing by the City and DEED.

2. PERFORMANCE. The Grantee must comply with all requirements applicable to the City in the
Master Grant Agreement and/or Project Specific Plan. Grantee’s default under the Project
Specific Plan will constitute noncompliance with this Agreement. If the City finds that there has
been a failure to comply with the provisions of this Agreement or that reasonable progress on the
Program has not been or will not be made, the City may take action to protect its interests,
including refusal to disburse additional funds and requiring the return of all or part of the funds
already disbursed. If action to correct substandard performance is not taken by the Grantee
within 60 calendar days (or such longer period specified by the City) after written notice by the
City, the City may terminate this Agreement.

3. TIME OF PERFORMANCE. Grantee must start the Program upon execution of this Agreement
and complete the Program on or before June 30, 2019. The City is not obligated to pay for any
Program costs incurred after that date or any earlier termination, whichever occurs first.

4. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO DISBURSEMENT. The following requirements are conditions
precedent to the City's disbursement of any of the Subgrant proceeds.
A. The Grantee must have provided the City with evidence of compliance with the insurance
requirements of Section 7(G) herein.
B. The Grantee must have provided to the City such evidence of compliance with all of the
provisions of this Agreement as the City may reasonably request.

S. DISBURSEMENT. It is expressly agreed and understood that the City will pay Grantee under
this Agreement $3,290 in the SFY 2018 and $3,290 in SFY 2019 with the total amount not to
exceed $6,579.00. City will pay Grantee for all services performed under this Agreement as
specified in the Budget Narrative, attached hereto as Exhibit D. Grantee’s proposed budget is
attached as Exhibit E. Invoices must be submitted on a monthly basis by the 5 of the following
month. Payment for services will be sent within 45 days of receipt of invoice.

6. NOTICES. Communication and details concerning this Agreement must be directed to the
following Agreement representatives:

City: City of Duluth

Manager, Workforce Development
402 W. 1° Street

Duluth, MN 55802

218-730-5244

Attn: Carol Turner

GRANTEE: 1SD 709 Adult Basic Education

Page 2 of 6



Attn: Patricia Fleege, Program Director
215N 1% Avenue East

Duluth, MN 55802

218-722-8985

7. GENERAL CONDITIONS.
A. General Compliance. The Grantee agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state

and local laws and regulations governing the project and funds provided under this
Agreement.

B. Civil Rights Assurances. Grantee and City, and their respective officers, agents,
servants and employees, as part of the consideration under this Agreement, do hereby
covenant and agree that:

1. No person on the grounds of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, age,
marital status, status with respect to public assistance, sexual orientation and/or
disability shall be excluded from any participation in, denied any benefits of or
otherwise subjected to discrimination with regard to the services provided under this
Agreement.

2. That all activities to be conducted pursuant to this Agreement shall be conducted in
accordance with the Minnesota Human Rights Act of 1974, as amended (Chapter
363), Title 7 of the U.S. Code and any regulations and executive orders which may be
affected with regard thereto.

C. Independent Contractor. Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to, or may
be construed in any manner, as creating or establishing the relationship of
employer/employee between the parties. The Grantee will at all times remain an
independent contractor with respect to the services to be performed under this
Agreement. The City is exempt from payment of all unemployment compensation, FICA,
retirement, life and/or medical insurance and workers' compensation insurance because
the Grantee is an independent contractor.

D. Liability. Each party hereto agrees that it will be solely liable for any liability arising
out of any acts or omissions of itself or its officers, agents, servants, employees or
subcontractors in the performance of its respective obligations under this Agreement.

Nothing herein shall be deemed to create any liability on behalf of either party not
otherwise existing as to such party under the provision of the Minnesota Municipality
Limitation of Liability Statute, Minnesota Statute Section 466 et. seq., or to extend the
amount of liability of either party to amounts in excess of that specified in said Chapter.

E. Indemnification. Grantee will indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City, its
officers, agents, and employees, from any claims or causes of action, including attorney’s
fees incurred by Grantee arising from the performance of this Agreement by Grantee, or
its officers, agents or employees

F. Workers' Compensation. The Grantee must provide workers' compensation
insurance coverage for all employees involved in the performance of this Agreement.

Page 3 of 6



G. Insurance. Grantee shall procure and maintain continuously in force Public Liability
Insurance written on an "occurrence" basis under a Comprehensive General Liability
Form in limits of not less than One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100s
(81,500,000.00) Dollars aggregate per occurrence for personal bodily injury and death,
and limits of One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100s ($1,500,000.00) Dollars
for damage liability. If person limits are specified, they shall be for not less than One
Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100s ($1,500,000.00) Dollars per person and be
for the same coverages. The City shall be named as an additional insured therein.
Insurance shall cover:

L. Public liability.

2. Independent contractors--protective contingent liability.

3. Personal injury.

4. Contractual liability covering the indemnity obligations set forth

herein.

8. ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS.

A. Accounting Standards. The Grantee agrees to maintain the necessary source
documentation and enforce sufficient internal controls as dictated by generally accepted
accounting practices to properly account for expenses incurred under this Agreement.

B. Records.

1. Retention. The Grantee must retain all records pertinent to expenditures
incurred under this Agreement until conclusion of the latest of (a) six years after
the Grantee has completed the Program; (b) six years after the Grantee has
expended all proceeds of the Subgrant; or (c) six years after the resolution of all
audit findings. Records for nonexpendable property acquired with funds under

. this Agreement must be retained for six years after final disposition of such
property. Records for any displaced person must be kept for six years after he/she
has received final payment.
2. Inspections. All Grantee records with respect to any matters covered by this
Agreement must be made available to the City, DEED or their designees at any
time during normal business hours, as often as the City or DEED deems
necessary, to audit, examine, and make excerpts or transcripts of all relevant data.
3. Audits. If requested by the City, the Grantee must have an annual financial
compliance audit conducted in accordance with the City's requirements. The
Grantee must submit two copies of such audit report to the City. Any deficiencies
noted in such an audit report or an audit/monitoring report issued by the City or
its designees must be fully resolved by the Grantee within a reasonable time
period after a written request from the City. Failure of the Grantee to comply with
the provisions of this paragraph will constitute a violation of this Agreement and
may result in the withholding of future payments or the requirement for Grantee
to return all or part of the funds already disbursed.
4. Data Practices Act The Grantee must comply with the Minnesota Government
Data Practices Act, Chapter 13.
5. Close-Outs. The Grantee's obligation to the City does not end until all closeout
requirements are completed. Activities during this close-out period include:

Page 4 of 6



making final payments, disposing of program assets (including the return of all
unused materials, equipment, unspent cash advances, program income balances,
and receivable accounts to the City), determining the custodianship of records and
resolving audit findings.

C. Payments. The City will pay to the Grantee funds available under this Agreement
based upon information submitted by the Grantee and consistent with any approved
budget and City policy concerning payments. Payments may be adjusted at the option of
the City in accordance with advance funds and program income balances available in
Grantee accounts. In addition, the City reserves the right to liquidate funds available
under this Agreement for costs incurred by the City on behalf of the Grantee.

D. Procurement. The Grantee must maintain an inventory record of all nonexpendable
personal property procured with funds provided under this Agreement. All unexpended
program income must revert to the City upon termination of this Agreement.

9. MISCELLANEOUS.
A. Assignability. The Grantee may not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement
(whether by assignment or novation) without the prior written consent of the City;
provided, however, that claims for money due or to become due to the Grantee from the
City under this Agreement may be assigned to a bank, trust company, or other financial
institution without such approval. Notice of any such assignment or transfer must be
furnished promptly to the City.
B. Copyright. If this Agreement results in any copyrightable material, the author is free
to copyright the work, but the City and/or DEED reserves the right to royalty-free,
nonexclusive and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish or otherwise use, and to
authorize others to use, the work for government purposes.
C. Relationship of the Parties. It is agreed that nothing herein contained in intended or
should be construed in any manner as creating or establishing the relationship of co-
partners, joint ventures, or joint enterprise between the parties hereto or an constituting
either party as an agent, representative or employee of the other for any purpose or in any
manner whatsoever.
D. Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by, and construed in accordance
with, the laws of the State of Minnesota.
E. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of
which is deemed an original, but all of which taken together constitute one and the same
agreement.

10. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement contains all negotiations and agreements

between City and Grantee. No other understanding, agreements or understandings regarding the
Grant Agreement, or this Agreement, may be used to bind either party

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed
intending to be bound thereby.

CITY OF DULUTH ISD 709 ADULT BASIC EDUCATION

Page 50f 6



By By
Mayor

Its:
Attest:

City Clerk
Date Attested:

Its:
Countersigned:

City Auditor

As to form:

City Attorney

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A: Project Specific Plan
Exhibit B: Award Letter
Exhibit C: Work Plan

EXilibit D: Budget Narrative

Exhibit E: Grantee’s Budget

Page 6 of 6




EXHIBIT A ~ Project Specific Plan

Master Contract#: ——DULUTH2016M
Term of Master Contract: 016~ 02
STATE OF MINNESOTA Mastar SupplierContract#:_____ 200704
PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN Contract ID # —B0A3400
ORIGINAL CONTRACT
GRANTOR / STATE GRANTEE

MN Department of Employment and Economlc
Development

Employment 8 Tralning Programs (ETP) Divislon
1* Natlonal Bank Bullding

‘332 Minnesota Straet~Sulte €200

Saint Paul, MN_55101-1351

Clty of Duluth Worklorce Development Division
402 West 1% Stract
Duluth, MN 55802

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

_ AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

| Name: Taryp Galehdarl
Title: Employment & Tralnlng Program Caordinator
Telephone Number: 651-259-7540

Name: Carol Turier
Titte: Operations Administrator/interim Oirector
Telephone Numbaer: 218-730-5241

Emall: taryn.galehdari@state.mn.us Emall: gturner@duluthn.gov
llaqulredmaehmnlsz Attachment 1: Work Plan
Attathinent 2: Budget
Attachmant3: Terms and Conditlons
SUBMITTED BY GRANTEE:

[Stgnature)

{ certlfy that the Infarmation contalned In the attathed Work Plan and Budget, labeled attachment 1 and Attachment 2 respectively,
{s true and accurate ta the best of my knowledge and that | submit this Project Specific Plan on behalf of the Gremtee,

pate:_ O4 ~10~|&

Printed Néme: Carol Tumer
Title: Operations Administrator/interim Director
_APPROVED BY (GRANTOR / STATE

Master Grant Contract lndlcated hereln,
(ﬂmtm)

1 have reviewed and approved the attached Project Specific Plan which Is referenced in and Incorporated as an amendment to the

Dates

Printed Nama: May'rhao Schuck

Titta: Director, Employment & Tralning Programs (ETP) Divislon
ency: Mlnnesotane_ arlmentofEm loyment and Econarile Development
. ' ‘ "FORDEED OFFICE USE ONLY

‘7('{1 s{tﬁ(

Promm Name: Women's !conomlc Sectirity Act (WESA) SFY 18-SFV19

Contract Stait Datet 3/3/2018 Total Contract Amount: §141,499.00
Contract End Date: ~ 06/30/2019 Avallable8/33/2018 - €/30/2019 $70,749.50
MucisengeRequredr 0 Yos DR o Avallahle 7/01/2018 - s/ao]zo:s $70,74950
SWIFT Contract (D , SWIFT 70 Numberd

140261 3000331145 ,
Program Coordinator NGA Number SWIFT Vendor Number 4 Locatlon | Procure-itd
Taryn Galehdani - 0000197681000 374@5
AFS Signature: { Encumbrance Date:;%i% 2” W

PSP Orlginal Contract (Rev.3/2017)



m . EMPLOYMENT AND

. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

March 16, 2018

Paula Reed

City of Duluth, LWDA 4
402 West 1st Street
Duluth, MN 55802

Dear Paula Reed,

| am pleased to inform you that your application for the Minnesota Women and High Wage, High
Demand, Nontraditional Grant Program through the Department of Employment and Economic
Development (DEED) has been approved for funding in the amount of $141,499.00. This funding is
contingent upon the successful negotiation and execution of a grant contract pursuant to all
applicable law and policy.

DEED staff will provide a mandatory webinar training session on March 22, 2018 from 10:00 — 11:00
a.m. The information for this webinar will be e-mailed to your agency closer to the event. At this
time, staff will answer contracting questions, discuss project implementation and reporting
requirements, provide information on grant and financial management, and provide updates on
DEED program staff contact information. It is very important that those responsible for grant
administration and reporting attend this webinar training session.

Taryn Galehdari is the program coordinator assigned to your grant. For additional information,
please contact her at taryn.galehdari@state.mn.us or {651) 259-7540.

Congratulations on your successful proposal. We look forward to working with you to help make

Minnesota a state where everyone has an opportunity to succeed.

Regards,

Vs

Shawntera M. Hardy
Commissioner



EXHIBIT C - Work Plan

Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant § 8041400

Executive Summary - Overview: This application proposes to utilize $141,499 of funding snd other
leveraged resources to Increase women's participation In high-wage, high-demand gccupations within
the skiiled trades, City of Duluth Werkforce Devafopment {DWD} and its partners will angage women in
«at least-one of the following: 1) Short-Term Training far cohort of 15 women In Machlna Operations; 2)
Carpentry Preparatory Apprenticeship Tralning to support 6 womenin a cohiork of 15; 3) On-Site,
Experiential Tours of Apprenticaship Tralning Facilities For 60 to 75 women, At least 50% of women

Involued in these activities will be low-income; 60% will be women of color over age 18. Organizational

Informatipris DWD serves more than 1,300 individuals anaually and haydecades of experience
implementing evidence-based programming for peaple with multiple barriers to employment, OWD
delivers services to individuals on public assistance, as well as those enrolled in WIOA Youth, Adult ar
Dislocatad Worker programs, and the Senler Community Service Employment Program. Need: InNE
Minnesata, warnens make up 50.6% of employment In all industiles. However, the medianwage fara
female employee Is $16.08, neatly $4.00 less an hour than For males inthe region. In the construction
industry, males make up 90% of the worldarce and are paid over $10.00 an hour more than womer in
this fleld, on average (see Table 1), In the Duluth M5A, peaple of color have substantially bess economic

security than Whites. The median household incame for Black or Aftican

ey ; " o | Talde 3, Northeast Mlnnesots bndustry Statlsiics, 2016
Americans is$17,917, nearly 3 times tess than the | 2284 Nooneas S ol roloment | Medfar o |

. ) otal, Al ndustries | Aile 2408 $19.57
median household incorme for Whites, at 551,079, [ Total Allindustries | Femsle S040% $16.05
Lonstructfon Y Milo_ 0% $20.85

. " oo | Comstatlon - [Femala | 0% 519,12
Itis estimated that 85% of the Black population in SolrieL DEEsuittery Enamment Do sranis {AE0).

the Duluth area lives in poverty, compared ta 13% of Whites. Lastly, Non-White labor force
1

participation rates are lower and upemployrent rates ave higher than thay ate for Whites (see Table 2),

Tahle 2, Duluth M3A Economie Bataby Raee, 20122006 Sowrpe: U3 Comsus Biveon's ACS 20124201 6.5 Ve Extintes
ftadian HY falow gowety | % befow paneity Laliar Fovoe Uineemplopment
ingams level tavel Pailcipstion Rate flate
While 85100 233407 1344 | 630% 5.3%
Blatk-or Afrlzan Amarlcan $17,817 184 seewl o SORR | 7.6%
Alndian and Al e | ) 2,365 ETETY 51.7% 05 |
Tw geenare 536,845 ERT} 2L 18,58




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

Service Provision & Results: DWD will leverage existing partnerships to facilitate service provision and
positive participant outcomes. For years, Lake Superior College, Adult Basic Education, DWD, SOAR
Career Solutions and the Duluth Workforce Center have partnered and successfully supported clients to
obtainindustry reeognized credentials and employment in the transportation, healthcare and
construction fields. These longstanding relationships will be utilized to strengthen existing systems and
guarantee efficient use of resources. Additionally, this project leverages $35,000 in DOL LEAP funding to
increase the number of training slots for women, is supported by local employers, and engages new
partners at therApprenticeship Training Centers. These collective efforts wiltmeduce barriers and
increase the likelihood clients obtain employment and/or access additional education/training
opportunities. Project impact: Activities outlined in this broposal will relieve economic disparities for
women in the NE Region and Minnesota by increasing awareness, exposure, and access to occupations
in the Skilled Trades including: Carpenters, Machinists, Plumbers, Pipefitters, Elec(ricians, Sheet Metal
Workers, and lron Workers. Women who successfully complete training will be able to access well-
paying jobs with local employers. Women who participate in tours will increase awareness of various
occupations, gain understanding of trainiﬁg programs, and be able to “try out” various skills through
hands on activities. Tours will be scheduled prior to apprenticeship program application periods, so
Interested womenvean apply, interview for, and potentially be selected as :;pprentices in2019. -

Racial Equity Analysis: DWD’s experience serving individuals with significant barriers to employment

and/or those who are under-served and under-represented in the workforce includes working with both

racially diverse populations and women. Across all programs, more than half of DWD clients are women
|
and the following chart shows the % of people from communities of color served by each program in the

specified 12-month period as compared to the % of people from communities of color in Duluth:

R y, of people, served | from .| .« - % of paople sarved from',
- Y i cbmmunmes ofcolost ;| 3 ), communities’of colort
MHP 32 54% Blslocated Worker Program! |WIOA & MN) 8.84%
Diversionary Work Prograrm (DWP) 22.70% Youth & Young Adult (WIOA S MN) 48.13%
. Adult Program (WIOA) ' 42.00% | Older Worker Program (SCSEP) i 29.00%
» Pércantaga ot people from communitles of eofor In Duluth popiilation 8'9.4% . P it o

L Percentage of all participants NOT identifying their race as White/Caucastan / Source: US Census Bureau, 2010-2014 ACS)




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

The City of Duluth continues its efforts to increase the diversity of its staff and ensure DWD reflects the

communities we serve by utilizing tools made available through involvement with the Governmental

Alliance on Racial Equity (GARE) to review job descriptions, adjust processes, and remove unintended

barriers, such-as requiring a driver's license for employment. The Duluth:Workforce.Development Board
Cuitént Demographics ~ DWD Staff

(DWDB) is also working to diversify its membership by consulting

with the City's Human Rights Office to facilitate engagement of

% White 99% | Female 100%
9% Non-White 1% | Male 0%
Cuivent Demographles-DWD Board - 1 "
% White 95,24% | Female 72%
% Non-White' 4.76% | Male 28%

diverse leadership and the DWDB's Diversity & Inclusion Committee is working to engage communities

of color in developmiat.and implementation of solutions to address dispatities. Wergontinue to reach

out to build relationships, facilitate connectivity, increase engagement, and garner input for our work.

Communities of color and women will be engaged through individual and small group discussion,

facilitated focus groups, and participation on an Advisory Committee. Female instructors will facllitate

portions of the Carpenter’s Preparatory-Apprenticeship training, serving as role models who are

currently working in the field; women and/or individuals of color will facilitate tours and hands-on

learning at apprenticeship training locations; and community organizations including the Community

Action Duluth, American Indian Community Housing Organization, and the City's Human Rights Office

will provide referrals, guidance and support.

Proposed Services: 1) Stort Term Tralning: -Project partners will recruit, prepare and engage women in »

200 hours of tralning (developed with input from employers) to prepare them for eccupations in

Machining, Prior to the training, ABE will engage all participants in 20 hours of contextualized

coursework to prepare them for the training. ABE will also provide S hours of classroom support and

tutoring per week during the training at LSC's downtown campus. 2) Preparatory Apprenticeship:

. Project partners will recruit, prepare and engage women to prepare them for residential or commercial

carpentry positions and entrance into a full apprenticeship program. Successful completers will be

eligible for up to 3 certifications (OHSA 10, HILTI PAT, UBC Aerial Life). Nine participants will be




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

supported by SOAR's LEAP Grant from DOL, with six additional spots for women supported through this
grant. SOAR, North Central Reglonal Council of Carpenters’ representatives and Instructors, and ABE will
facilitate orientation for all participants who enroll in the program to cover training logistics, rules,
regulations, expectations,-and to answer questions, Following orientationand prior to-training, ABE will
engage participants in 20 hours of contextualized coursework. All technical training will be conducted at
the Carpenter’s Tralning Center. 3) Emplover engagement is a key component of both training
opportunities and the following partners will engage with participants at various times throughout the
training period: Ravim€rassbows, Loll Designs, Epicurean (Machining), McGough Gamstruction, and

Gardner Builders {Carpentry). 4) Qutreach, Education and Tours: DWD and partners will facilitate public

education and outreach activities to women through information sessions, distribution of education and
other materials for apprenticeships, and on-site tours of five apprenticeship training programs in NE
Minnesota - Iron Workers, Plumbers/Pipefitters, Carpenters, Sheet Metal Workers, and Electricians,
Educational materials aimed at “demystifying” apprenticeships will be developed and distributed
through the Workforce Center, partner locations, community-based organizations, and high schools.
Each apprenticeship traivning program will host one “experiential tour” for 12-15 women scheduled at
different times throughout the grant period. Partners seek to engage at least 50 unique women. SOAR
and DWD will promote allopportunities to individuals accessing services at each agency:location, with
additional outreach and referrals facilitated through the Workforce Center, Adult Basic Education, local
NAACP chapter, and other community-based organizations. At least 3 informational sessions will be
conducted during the grant period at various locations in the community - one downtown,| one east and
one west — to ensure access across neighborhoods. |
Accountability and Reporting: Project partners frequently work together and have established systems

for collectively serving clients, maintaining client confidentiality, and harnessing resources to maximize

collective impact. DWD and SOAR have experienced staff working on this project who will maintain




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

caseloads, track data, assess eligibility, facilitate intakes/enrollments, collect documentation, manage
files, facilitate supports, develop plans, and monitor participant progress. Both SOAR and DWD utilize
the Workforce One client management documentation system for tracking data, outcomes, case notes,
support and other.relevant information. DWD will have primary responsibility for reporting to DEED,
Culturally Competent Delivery of Services: Partners have many years of experience working with
Individuals from various racial/ethnic groups and utilize a client-centered approach by working with
participants to address their individual needs and learning styles to achieve their goals. To ensure
culturally competent delivery of services, partners will also: A) Ensure services incorporate and build
upon participants’ values, beliefs, worldviews, and traditions, many which are rooted in or informed by
culture and experience; 8) Continue to develop relationships and coordinate services with culturally
specific, community-based resources and programs; C) Seek to recruit/hire those who increasingly
reflect the range of identities represented in the populations being served; and D) Establish an Advisory
Committee of representatives from organizations working with or representing diverse populations to
inform staff on project activities, troubleshoot issues, and'ensure services are delivered in a manner that
is reflective and accommodating of the populations being served.

Aligning Services with Labor Market Demand: The short-term training for Machining and Carpenter’s
Preparatory Apprenticeship Pragram both prepare individuals for occupations in high-demandin the NE
region. Tours of training facilities will also provide exposure and access to apprentlceships.for
occupations in demand. In NE Minnesota there are nearly 6,000 people employed in construction and
extraction occupations, with 1,480 openings projected from 2014-2024 due to growth and replacement
of the workforce in the region._ The median wage for this occupation groupis $27.26, considerably
higher than the $17.25 median wage for all occupations in NE Minnesota (see Table 2). NE Minnesota
also has nearly 300 machinists, and this occupation'is projected to grow by more than 25% in the next

10years with a projected growth of 100 machining jobs added. Along with projected growth, there s




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

need to replace machinists who may leave the job or retire, providing considerable opportunity for this

occupation both regionally and statewide.

Table 2, Northeast Minnesota Occupation Statistics, 2016 Source: DEED's Occupation Employmeit Statistics and Employnient Outlook
" soc Numeric 2014.- 2024
S0C . Median % Change 2014 - 2024 Total
Occupation Employment Change 2014 « Replacement ;
Code w Wage | 20142024 202 Openings - Openings
Construction'and
470000 | Extraction Occupations 5950 SZ? 26 L7k 1% 1310 1480
514041 | Machinists 290 $23.55 26.4% 101 110 210
514041 | Carpenters 1,020 $24.37 0.9% 13 150 160
Plumbers, Pipefitters,
472152 | and Steamfitters 410 $33.66 0.2% 1 50 S0
472111 | Eléctricians 510 $32.12 1.0% 9 130 140
472211 | Sheet Metal Workers 170 $29.85 1.0% 3 60 60
T

__Short Yerin Tral
50 will inquire about program

50.-75 wornen will participate in tours of the

S0 will inquire about program

30 will complete paperwork 30 wilt complete paperwork training site locations

18 will engage in prep with ABE 18 wiltengage in prep with ABE Atlaast 12 of women participating in tours wil

15 will move into training 15 wilt move into training submit apprenticeship applications

10 will successfully complete training 10 will successfully complete training

8 will move Into employment, further 8 will move into employment, further Of those who apply, at least 50% will be accepted.
education or apprenticeship education or apprenticeship

Employment Outcomes: The 200 hour machining course was developed in partnership with employers
and will provide a cohort of women with foundational skills necessary to galn employment. Employers
will engage with participarits throughout the training and will Interview all successful completers. Those
who successfully complete the training and meet employer requirements (Le. pass drug test), will move
into employment. Once hired, skills will continue to develop through on~tﬁe—job training. Opportunities
for advancement will be available as skills are further developed through OJT and incentives will be":F

provided to participants at hire and quarterly for up to one year to reward job retention. Successful

completers of the Carpentry Preparatory Apprenticeship will have skills necessary for residential or

commercial carpentry positions and/or entrance into a full apprenticeship program. Those moving into
a full apprenticeship will Increase their skills and marketability, providing additional opportunities for
employment and/or advancement. To support job retention, incentives will be provided for participants
athire, 3-months, 6-months, 9-months, and one year, The first round of Carpentry Preparatory

Apprenticeship training in Duluth {mid-2017) resulted in: 78% successtully completed, 67% obtained




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

employment; 50% entered Into a registered apprenticeship. We expect to achieve similar or better

outcomes in this next round of training and will continue to utilize a cohort mode! to facilitate peer

support, Implementation of education, outreach and experiential tours will increase awareness of the
apprenti}ceship training programs (and application processes), while removing key barriers for
participants, training programs and employers. We often hear that individuals who enter
apprenticeships “do so because of a family member or other acquaintance”. fa person does not have
that connection, they are far less likély to pursue these opportunities or even know where/how to
access them. Women are even teasdikely to pursue an occupation in the trades, because they'sée very
few women doing this wc‘;‘r.i:and don't réalize it could be an opportunity for themTralr;lrr\g p?ogramg -
want/need to recruit more women and minorities, but are having very limited success. Activities
outlined in this proposa! will facilitate connectively between women and the skilled trades, reduce
barriers {i.e. stereotypes, lack of awareness, etc.), and provide support for women interested in pursuing
these nontraditional careers. Qur goal is to Increase the number of women who apply for and are
accepted into local apprenticeship programs.

Sustalnability: DWD has worked with individuals to gain and sustain employment for decades and has
successfully prepared women (including low-income, women of color, and women over 50 years old) for
high-wage, high demand jobs - including nontraditional occupations. Over the years, DWD has helped
hundreds of women secure employment in high-demand industries including healthcare, advanced
manufacturing, aviation, and carpentry. To sustain efforts outlined in this proposal, PWD will continue
to aligh education/training resources with high-wage, high-demand occupations in the skilled trades and
work with partners to secure additional funding beyond the grant perlod. We will seek investments
from local foundations and, as the value of this work is recognized by our employer and apprenticeship
paitners, we will pursue a “shared investment strategy”, where all partners contribute financially.

During this time of limited resources ~ people and financial - creative solutions supported by cross-




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

sector, public/private investment and collaboration will be essentlal to our community’s ability to meet
employer demand for workers and individuals’ need for employment with family-sustaining wages.
Partnerships: See partnership chart
Participant Recruitment, Intake, and Retention Strategy: Recruitment: .SOAR will facilitate recruitment
through agency staff and case managers; DWD will facilitate recruitment through staff, case managers,
and Workforce Center partners. Information will be shared with St. Louis County and local DWP/MFIP
providers to reach women on public assistance and an established referral network will be utilized to
share information with other communrity-based organizations, service providers, government entitles; - -
educational institutions, setvice organizations, and others so they can identify and refer eligibl;e and
Interested individuals to participate in project activities. Intentional connections with leaders from
communities of color, the YWCA, NAACP, Community Action Duluth, and others will be made to
promote project activities and training opportunities, and materials will be provided for easy reference
and distribution to those who want to learn more. At least three information sessions will be conducted
at locations across the community. Challenges: Connecting with the target population is often the most
challenging aspect of any project, making it very important to have a broad referral network and
multiple strategies for outreach. As we connect wlth individuals, we often find they need to work on
stabilization factors such as securing safe-housing, maintaining mental health and/or chemical RS
dependency Issues, or obtaining identification before they are ready to move forward. Support services
- and collaboration with others In the community help us work with clients to overcome these issues.
Work schedules, childcare neads and other factors also create challenges for those we wish to engage,
0 training and tours are scheduled to provide as much flexibility for accommodating those needs as

possible. Intake: A basic application will be used to collect relevant client data to determine eligibility

and provide job counselors with other relevant information such as education level, skill competencies,

and work experience. To assess the basic reading and math skills of eligible participants, staff utilize

v




LD

Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

TABE testing administered by ABE. Other assessments are also utilized to support participants and assist
them with making informed decisions regarding their future in the workforce. Participants meet one-

on-one with staff to assess any “at risk” factors (i.e. criminal background, disability, negative work

history), and discuss how best to address them. Based on client needs, a plan is developed formeving: « =~ .

forward. Retention: Job counselors establish a relationship with each client; getting to know them and
working to facilitate trust and open communication. The more connected a client feels to their

counselor, the more likely they will be to reach out when challenges arise and the more successful they

will be. Maintaining frequent contact and communication by phone or in personis critical to ensuring  ®ev- .
client engagement and retention. Incentives may be used to reward participants who achieve identified
milestones (i.e. GED completion, 6 months on the job). Support services for transportation and other

unmet needs also help with participant retention by removing barriers that would otherwise impede

client success. Monitoring Progress: Staff maintain contact with participants at least monthly once they
have exited the program to ensure the individual continues to be successful and provide assistance

and/or support if they encounter an obstacle that would inhibit continued progress.

Use of Funds: Cost Effectiveness ~ A description of how the funds will be used to successfully deliver

the proposed services has been included on the budget form. Financial Capacity - DWD has extensive
experience effectively administering grant funding and the financial capacity needed to implement this ‘ne
grant project, Each year, DWD manages more than $3.4 million in state and federal funding with

support from the City of Duluth Financial Department which oversees financial management and

ensures fiscal integrity. Funds Requested / # Served / Cost per Participant -

All Grant Activities ; . Preparatory Apprenticeship Tralning:
(Trainings, Outreach, Tours) Short Term Tralning: Machining Only Carpentry Onl
Total # Served 102-117 # Served 30 # Served (this grant only) 12
Avg. Cost Per Patticipant $1,373-$1,197 # Trained 15 # Trained (this grant only) 6
e s T ) "~ | CostofTraining Per Cost of Training Per Participant iy
Participant $1,500 (this grant only) $2,245
9

W-W




Uns

Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

By utilizing an infrastructure of strong and proven partnerships, leveraging funding from other sources,
establishing new partnerships, utilizing existing facilities, and enhancing efforts with in-kind resources
and support, our project utilizes available funds in the most effective and productive way.

Financial Management Capacity: Records are-maintained and supported by source documentation: ¢.s..

Records are maintained in the City of Duluth’s {City) accounting and payroll software. Original Involices
are kept by the Auditor’s Office to support expenditures recorded; and, payroll records are kept by the

Payroll Department to support payroll recorded. Internal controls are in place to assure accountability:

The City has internal controls in place and maintains segregation of duties: (A) Expenditures are T

approved by authorizing personnel, and forwarded to City’s Finance Department; (B} Financial
Specialists enter Invoices into the accounting system. Financial Analysts print the checks; (C} Bi-weekly
payroll timesheets are reviewed & approved by department supervisors. Payroll is entered into payroll
software by the Payroll Department. All payroll checks are direct deposited; (D} The Treasurer’s Office
receipts all revenue; (E) The City has an annual audit performed by the Office of the State Auditor of
Minnesota and is considered a low risk auditee. Fund Management: The City, in its 2016 audit (most
recent completed) recelved revenues of $131,630,842 in its General and Governmental Funds. The
revenue was generated by property, sales & other taxes; licenses and permits, Intergovernmental
revenues {grants), charges for services, fines and forfelts, special assessments, investment income, and
miscellaneous revenues. Five Financial Analysts and the City Auditor are assigned funds, and do the
accounﬁng for their assigned funds. Financlal operations are overseen by the City's Chief Financial
Officer and a Budget Manager‘ oversees the City's annual budgets for'éll City funds.
Matching/Leveraged Funds - A) Co-enroliment with other programs will leverage grant funds by
supporting eligible portions of the proposed activitles; and B) $35,000 secured by SOAR through a DOL
LEAP grant will be leveraged with funds requested In this proposal to deliver the Carpenter’s

Preparatory Apprenticeship tralning and ensure designated slots for at least 6 women.

10




v

| @8e4d

1004s3IqnoI

*paAIds 3utdq suoneindod ay3 uoy,wvmvoEfouum.mcm.w...,_.uvvm.w S1.3eU} Jguuew
‘saijiaIoe 19910sd UO JJB1S. WO OF AJIUOW 1Se3| 1€ 189w [iMm suonendod asIaap; Sultuasaida. )

Buty

(€) Bunwesi/uoreonps (euorppe ansand (i PRy I0U.ISOYY JOI%OS: :

{9} pasny-aq it pamainuaul Nwo.._,,u.kv.,,ﬁobm. S e
21} pamaiaiaiut aq gitmSuutesy-Suapduios asoul;:y
pam: 4/ : U3

z SOINSEIN SULON

Suguies} WwooIsse(d IdwoDd ljim s[e;

Suguies WOoISSE}D QUL SAOUS pue 210D [lm S|en)
251000 d9:d'38V-243 OLUEIBILS, JIASIEN

SIUNSEIN| AWONN0:

pue

38V YuM-asin0.dosd oIureAoW:
‘(d31) veid 3uawAoidwa pazienpiApul ue dojPADP ‘el YIm BUBOoM SAUIIUOY:SIERPIN

104U S[RRPIAPYL o€
annbulsEeNPINPUY
SDINSEIN SWONNHO

00V iv08# JuRID

ueid YHOM 1 JUSWIYIEHY

ynng jo Ao




€ | @a8ed

"paAIas Sulaq suonedod 2yl Jo SuUIEPOLLLLIODIR PUR ARSI STILYT JBUULMS B .Ul PRISANSP 4. SIS DUNSUD pue ‘Sanssi

1004sajgno] ‘sapAnoe 3afoad UO JEIS WO 03 AjYIUow JSBR] 18 383 jim suone|ndod asaap Sunuasaidas 10 Yim Sunjiom suoneziuesio; wedj. m_ma_u.z_uc. 30 VNUWIED ¥

TGRSO SoRIMW0) AIOSIAPY ~ANARDY

sJauadie) SO [IPUNC) [eUOIBDY SRS (BISD
yuon ysnosys weisSosd acmualrdde pasaisidas
e Jajud pue JuatiAojdwa ured jjIM sjenpiAput 6

SUORESYIAD € UIRIGO JIIM SIENPIAIPUL 6
:SIINSEIPY IWoNNO we1So1d [e301

ssauadied 3O HoUNoD jeuotSay salels [enuad
YHON ySnosyl wesSosd aanuaidde passisiBals.
B 433U3 pue JusBWAodwS WeS JiM S|ENPIAIPUL 2

SUCIIEDIIIPD € UIEIGO JIM SINPIMPUL €

ISIINSEIIAI WOdINO Papund aIaa

s udom woy
uoddns uopualal aow "pue dasd maiuaul ‘yess gof apinoid
pue JustAo)dius 03.SI951IRq SSAIPPE O} JUBWSSeURIL ISR - |
SABIAIDIULSPOW PUR SINOY asqof ‘sppued Ansnpus
ySnosp sauedonied: E.B o3eSud uﬂngomo..nu.- ugoﬁﬁm, -

wriessyosn -

1vd LM -

OLVHSO -

SUOIIEIYILIST € 10 BIGISYS 3q [[IM S|ENPIAIPUI 2T
Suiuies) dvd aul 23enpeas [{im s|enpivpul ¢
(dvd) weadosd diysadnusiddy

Aiojeiedasd Sy 03Ul I33US [IM SIENPIMPUL ST
2S24NSEIN SWONN0 :5._“0.—& um«o._.

W ey .0dan -

vdiLH -

OTVHSO -

SUOIIEJILIED € JO} BIqISHS 9 fiiMm SIENPINBUL T
Buuieny dvd ay1 enpeas [jim s[EenpInpyl &
{dvd) weiBoigdiysannuasddy

Asozesedasd ay3 OJUL SO [jIM SIENPIAIYE 9
S2UNSEIA FWONO papung a33d

_._o_um—ano _Emmmuuam wémem u:umunmwu

JUBYD 100YsIGNOI] O3 Jeis wesdosd YYOS woy poddns T:T, -
SMBIAIDE YOO puR sInoy alisqof ‘sjeued Agsnpul

ySnoayz Juedonied yim a8eSua soanuasasdal sakodury -~
(seawuss 3gy pappaqua Supnpur) Buluen

Anuadied Jo sanoy Q9T 239jdiucd pue ojul fjoIud sueddrued -
uoiRNAsSuL

PazI|enIXS3uod 3gV 10 SINoY-07-321dLu0d Ul [josus’ suediiey -

S_«Bzmzo EmEEeu nEmn.oEma -

mum._m.uwambm‘_mu x<0m _._uss .nxh nmmﬁmucmn_u,ﬂma -

(d31) uelg JuswA

lojdui3 pazijenpiaipu} e 933jdWoT M syuedidRied -

[on3] 9peaS ;g UL I8 248 S21035 SUIPERY PUE YIBA! 3gVL stuedidnied
JUDIUO3 WNALLIND JO SUIPUEISISPUN PISERIIUI UB MOYS SII095 U2 3591 I504-94d ueddued
UBIUOI WNINILLIND JO SUIPULISIBPUN PISEIIDUI UE MOYS STI00S INOIN 3591 1504-1d Juedionied

{PouIIUaP! 2B S3POD-PuUe|joH JuediDed
1S3INSeIAl dwoNnE wesdoid je1ol

(39v1) uoReINP3 Jiseg NPV 0 3oL Rdwod syuediaied -
doysuom [0) IsenD J0918) 39|dwiod uedionded -
doysHom (INOWN) SIoTRIA JOA0 puly 939|dwod syuedidiied -
JUBWSSISSY. apo) puejjo sejdwoed syuedppied -
SIUSUISS955V PUE SIEIT] SAUARDY

JleJus Sienplaipul o
asnbui sjenpiaipul 05
:S94NSEI] SWONNQ WeaSold [eI0L

lioJud sjenpiapul T
axunbul siEnpINpUL OT
IS9INSEd\ IWORNO pIpung g33a

“reydeyd dOVVN (690} 0y SUBNGIRSIP.pue ‘elpaw [eros uo unsed

“eIpaws [e20] pue suoReziuesio
poseq-AJLRWWIeD IS0 ‘A1) S;91doad SNOUIBIpul

‘SUBISSDS UORBUHOJUL BURINRYY AQ UORBUIIOUL RUILBSSIA -
m_m.._mumi wcaavtms_ vﬁmsm aemsma -

— .&Emmg:m..a%ue\w ucug_nﬁw ua._wuewu

6 14 6 Z 6 Z

(43 [4 ZT [ 4 [43 [ *s/ienuspads JuluJe3 pue Sutujed | SuRs|dtic).3
ST 9 ST 9 ST 9 .ch_E._. Suuaul pue dald SunajdwoeD
8r g gz 2 8T g 3gv-yimdald Supua §
0 97 [ 9T 0f 9T © ipansgspuedpnied #
05 0z 05 [73 05 oz " iBupnbur g

00717084 1ue1d

ynng jo &1 ue]d SHOM T JUSWYIENY




s | @3ed

€ POLISJ- Ul INJD0:[[IM UCIISI3S: PUE:SIABIAINS:

suonesidde Sunugns 250t 0¥ 1oddns:pue Suyoeed.apIAcad I 138X

Sauljpeap.19s 03 Joud o5 op [Im:suoReddde BuiIugns: 9SOYL: .

8T/1€/TT Ag sausjeie noem_nc._g sanoy, .
SOINSEIN FWONN0:

‘218 ‘aulpPWR pue '$s9301d:uoNIBES

I am .mc_BwEwuc. Jopsd;suawannbal voredy '_&m.,u.ﬁ #ss9004d

YT JOMDIAISAO POJIIOp B PUR UOY) aa@&.c&uﬂcﬂ.&m.
ue Supnunstaoed yum PapIACId-Dg; UM muvﬁcmuuﬁ_as -

Aq:suofes0} Sutmo}jo} SUT:JO. YIES: 12 INOY _m.ucm:maxm :v..,_eu -
UDWOA JOFSWEITOIg SUIIES ] JO: m..nc._. pajeu .E 0D .>u.>au<

T

Z-T.POLI8 4 JNJDO [1M SINO3 JOJ JUSWHNIIDY:

2 pOuId SULIND pIIeUIIBSSIP UOlIRULIOJU]

POLR JO PUD IR PISER[OY ANPADS JNOL JUAAI YOI
S2.nSEap SWONNO: | i

A3 oy sjelsSIeWw IDLI0. pue m._mawoa .mm..:.._uo‘_n,muoc_ﬁmmm_o -
SJUSD Y 3RYS O3 Sjeusjew
01 SSIIVE IARY v.:m...mm_w_e:to,nao,&:mﬂﬁc&nn.m,”mo.&m?mm..w
siapinosd Suiuien 3 JUBACHWD JAYI0 puUR YeIsJIM e unsugy- -
saney Sunueadn3yaqusy
pue'sdiysaonualdde JO'SSBUIRME JJOID], O3 AADISOH. -
sdryseoRuBIddy: AJBSAWSG,, 03 SIELISIEINJOUORNAIISIG “AUARDY

8T0T ‘0c ounf Aq. padojaasp mwﬂt.mu.aﬁ. pue ‘apeussyisia ‘9391dwo Yaieasal

SPINSEIAJDWIONIN:

sdiysaonuidde
ur uwumm..u«E mn Aeu- eEs m._mﬁo nsm..ﬂcuw:um ﬂoxmvw.

00FTH08# 3Ue1D

ynmq jo LD ue[d JIOM T JUSWYIENY




EXHIBIT D — Budget Narrative

g | 38y
“patsEe Sy (2100 10 KOT PRR0KR IDULIET SIS0 AARISITNIRY ¢
“[epuriy Ssesed IO TEIApDR "IPEIS SDERD SO SOCR K] EIAOT Pl |- ‘yeen Wk spunt (3000 A8 Spung uﬁmﬁnﬁ s

TS MDD O
BNUOm G i-24 po UneaR 2 IUIGdsuRalL S0 SiS02 PRPRIIVE — SIMOL DU S0N0SS: dRssenmaldithy 0 wsdiansp 505 OO07S Sumiuay [SIeIMEYD 2] SUGISEIS uoleuo
g yanddes pue Sunsngsey u e, wasL 1oYs Pus wefolg diyssonussdey Aoneedarg 2esiuadie 105 spEnaeur 16 Luduadonds sy SOE'TS Sammskly GOB3ANG
“suoEnTEy puE sain ai=dcadde (RIm SIUERIONNE U SSANHPUSHRS JEUD puE ‘siuswAed 035E0-SPagY: ‘SIS0 IEIIRHUBIeay SouRISETE [RlEs s noy
yapeyodsses 03 pSEU 306 100 ‘Bupraug sausue weadosd ui ssasons pue uonedimased Jop AJEssE0RK 318 1841 syGddnsSwas) apnpuERIES SHaes UoTons
SRIBAGIR UO-TTURA YL SINGL [BIUSFREAE SLELIDELPER O saNddns PUS 5|81 511} SR PUE SSTamm LOSIaE ASURe AR DUURDLL SERINH N — SiauRd saiRcus
LFD AN SRYANBIHYS SI3RnsE g - 40y sanddns pue SjRoaes BUrpimg ‘wRERLIn SEiouE pue sa@ean JOUARGSU DSV SORINIHN SEBRnTS ST - 81 JAIndiued
FIINDE ‘SLEUTIEfSAD0 1509 JCTINASUY ;UEET JOURTRS SHOT SONINIHIVIAIE AMENTANED) — SHIYS YOHEINES Jiseq e iRy UIMISEaSER LOCHn: UeREL
Bujusel] SPROY PZ *U0RINIA5Y] PAERGNS U0 SINCY (F TSI CIRRaR WA Bulsal 39Y) 10} RE0T IS FE0 10} Bimpury sspnEy) TUUEIL JORN I B
[UCHUBIEN GO SSIAIESIUIWATIDWI-150- TYHESS Gor) sAFpas JWahaldu
-324 *sUoUsHIom UDIINRSY uSwaleusyy S5ED JUBWSSIsSY T INEIY BuPn{Iu SWedied 4] S35 oadip Surpinod Yyl RIGEIOSSE SIS0 BIS ARNPU SSIREE DeBG -
“WB5000 PUR BUITENSIOWRE
wieuS “Bussaresd Iuswmsed ‘Funsodad [EpuRL FEprpue SIMECiUeS WeISoad 03 FIRISE 4T BOIIAcud TTRUR Yt DSLRIFCRTE 10U 51500 S0y PR AR A SEUNE M 3

| FTESEIS | STE'EYS GEPEFES | BOrTERIS cgEzes || oooErs | © el ¥
o0g8s o$ O0E'9S OOE'9S poges | 000FS | Cwesamo. | D8
orr'szs | goses | 0£6°%6TS oesors cooBLs | 00p¥s | mewoswamsioddes | arg
05085 | ervmre | | 622895 672895 600°82S goszrs | Summayasworsny wasg | 868
oso'ess | " gopere . | 000°eS aozes | ooazs opszrs || - semmswang 0 | se
0008 | e | ooosrs | oou'sIs | 00S'eS | sweyemeasupy | s
o TGT/0E/3 HannaR | AL/ 21 Hmang .
pung | [argeopdde gk FRURS (IR (0L | JABQUMSWRIGY | LG LB URID) o
04 1B u:a_w”w“a“ﬂ - i i i : Aradoya e BTG
paasonbay spung Q330 (2100 m i

QOTEPORE 1Dy wanjng 3¢ A3 PEPNY iZ JuIuRPEY



Women Economic Security Act (WESA) EXHIBIT E
MN Women and High-Wage, High-Demand, Nontraditional Jobs Grant Program
ISD 709 - Adult Learning Center/Adult Basic Education (ABE)

Subgrant Administration S0 SO S0

Direct Customer Training: Instructor costs for TABE testing, curriculum
development, 20 hours contextualized instruction, 20 hours training $1,039.50| $1,039.50 $2,079
instruction support, assessment, help with basic education skills - CARPENTRY

Direct Customer Training: Instructor costs for TABE testing, curriculum
development, 20 hours contextualized instruction, 35 hours training $2,250 $2,250 $4,500
instruction support, assessment, help with basic education skills - MACHINING

Direct Services S0 S0 ]
Support Services $0 $0 $0
Outreach S0 S0 S0
Total $3,290 $3,290 $6,579

Subgrant Administration

S0
Direct Customer Training: Instructor costs for TABE testing, curriculum
development, 20 hours contextualized instruction, 20 hours training $1,039.50
instruction support, assessment, help with basic education skills - CARPENTRY
Direct Customer Training: Instructor costs for TABE testing, curriculum
development, 20 hours contextualized instruction, 35 hours training $2,250
instruction suppaort, assessment, help with basic education skills - MACHINING
Direct Services SO
Support Services S0
Outreach $0
Total $3,290

Subgrant Administration SO
Direct Customer Training: Instructor costs for TABE testing, curriculum
development, 20 hours contextualized instruction, 20 hours training $1,039.50
instruction support, assessment, help with basic education skills - CARPENTRY
Direct Customer Training: Instructor costs for TABE testing, curriculum
development, 20 hours contextualized instruction, 35 hours training i $2,250
instruction support, assessment, help with basic education skills - MACHINING
Direct Services S0
Support Services S0
Outreach L $0
Total $3,290




