SUB-RECIPIENT FUNDING AGREEMENT BETWEEN
SOAR CAREER SOLUTIONS
AND
CITY OF DULUTH
FOR THE
STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

WOMEN’S ECONOMIC SECURITY ACT (WESA)
Minnesota Women and High-Wage, High-Demand, Nontraditional Jobs Grant Program

THIS AGREEMENT, effective as of the date of attestation by the City Clerk (“Effective
Date”), by and between the CITY OF DULUTH, (the "City"), and SOAR CAREER
SOLUTIONS, (the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the City has entered into a Master Grant Agreement with the State of Minnesota,
acting by and through its Department of Employment and Economic Development, Workforce
Development Division ("DEED") to apply for and receive funds to provide employment and
training services offered through the City’s Workforce Development Center; and

WHEREAS, under the Master Grant Agreement, in cooperation with Grantee, the City applied
to and received approval for funds in the amount of One-Hundred-Forty-One Thousand Four
Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars and no/100 ($141,499) from DEED under its Women’s Economic
Security Act (WESA) - Minnesota Women and High-Wage, High-Demand, Nontraditional Jobs
Grant Program (the "Program Grant") to support women and girls of color, women over age 50,
and low-income women’s workforce needs and address employment disparities in Duluth and
northeast Minnesota. This program will relieve economic disparities for women and girls by
increasing awareness, exposure, and access to occupations in the skilled trades (“the Project”).
The Project Specific Plan (“PSP) is attached as Exhibit A and the grant award letter is attached
as Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to award a portion of the Program Grant (the "Subgrant") to
Grantee, and Grantee agrees to accept and utilize such proceeds for the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to the following terms:

1. AWARD. The City awards a Subgrant to Grantee in the amount of Fifty-Two Thousand, Five-
Hundred Fifteen Dollars and no/100 ($52,515) for Grantee’s performance of its obligations
under the Program Grant including:

A. Perform the duties specified in the Work Plan, which is attached as Exhibit C and
incorporated into this Agreement.

B. Provide a mid-grant report, and end-of grant report two weeks prior to the reporting due
date and/or any other reporting required by DEED, including Workforce One (WF1)
reporting.

C. Submit invoices outlining services provided with supportive documentation to City
Manager on a monthly basis. Examples of documentation for services include detailed
receipts and timesheets.

D. Coordinate with City staff on scheduling for services and/or workshops.

Page 1 of 6



E. If applicable and as requested, provide evaluations, attendance and completion
information for services, trainings or workshops.
F. Develop and maintain ongoing communication with City staff.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the Grantee understands and agrees that any
reduction or termination of the Program Grant may result in a like reduction or termination of the
Subgrant, and that any material change in the timeline or scope of the Program must be approved
in writing by the City and DEED.

2. PERFORMANCE. The Grantee must comply with all requirements applicable to the City in the
Master Grant Agreement and/or Project Specific Plan. Grantee’s default under the Project
Specific Plan will constitute noncompliance with this Agreement. If the City finds that there has
been a failure to comply with the provisions of this Agreement or that reasonable progress on the
Program has not been or will not be made, the City may take action to protect its interests,
including refusal to disburse additional funds and requiring the return of all or part of the funds
already disbursed. If action to correct substandard performance is not taken by the Grantee
within 60 calendar days (or such longer period specified by the City) after written notice by the
City, the City may terminate this Agreement.

3. TIME OF PERFORMANCE. Grantee must start the Program upon execution of this Agreement
and complete the Program on or before June 30, 2019. The City is not obligated to pay for any
Program costs incurred after that date or any earlier termination, whichever occurs first.

4. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO DISBURSEMENT. The following requirements are conditions
precedent to the City's disbursement of any of the Subgrant proceeds.
A. The Grantee must have provided the City with evidence of compliance with the insurance
requirements of Section 7(G) herein.
B. The Grantee must have provided to the City such evidence of compliance with all of the
provisions of this Agreement as the City may reasonably request.

5. DISBURSEMENT. It is expressly agreed and understood that the City will pay Grantee under
this Agreement $26,257.50 in the SFY 2018 and $26,257.50 in SFY 2019 with the total amount
not to exceed $52,515.00. City will pay Grantee for all services performed under this Agreement
as specified in the Budget Narrative, attached hereto as Exhibit D. Grantee’s proposed budget is
attached as Exhibit E. Invoices must be submitted on a monthly basis by the 5™ of the following
month. Payment for services will be sent within 45 days of receipt of invoice.

6. NOTICES. Communication and details concerning this Agreement must be directed to the
following Agreement representatives:

City: City of Duluth

Manager, Workforce Development
402 W. 1% Street

Duluth, MN 55802

218-730-5244

Attn: Carol Turner

Page 2 of 6



GRANTEE: SOAR Career Solutions
Attn: Emily Edison, Executive Director
205 West 2nd Street, Suite 101

Duluth, MN 55802

218-722-3126

7. GENERAL CONDITIONS.
A. General Compliance. The Grantee agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state

and local laws and regulations governing the project and funds provided under this
Agreement.

B. Civil Rights Assurances. Grantee and City, and their respective officers, agents,
servants and employees, as part of the consideration under this Agreement, do hereby
covenant and agree that:

1. No person on the grounds of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, age,
marital status, status with respect to public assistance, sexual orientation and/or
disability shall be excluded from any participation in, denied any benefits of or
otherwise subjected to discrimination with regard to the services provided under this
Agreement.

2. That all activities to be conducted pursuant to this Agreement shall be conducted in
accordance with the Minnesota Human Rights Act of 1974, as amended (Chapter
363), Title 7 of the U.S. Code and any regulations and executive orders which may be
affected with regard thereto.

C. Independent Contractor. Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to, or may
be construed in any manner, as creating or establishing the relationship of
employer/employee between the parties. The Grantee will at all times remain an
independent contractor with respect to the services to be performed under this
Agreement. The City is exempt from payment of all unemployment compensation, FICA,
retirement, life and/or medical insurance and workers' compensation insurance because
the Grantee is an independent contractor.

D. Liability. Each party hereto agrees that it will be solely liable for any liability arising
out of any acts or omissions of itself or its officers, agents, servants, employees or
subcontractors in the performance of its respective obligations under this Agreement.

Nothing herein shall be deemed to create any liability on behalf of either party not
otherwise existing as to such party under the provision of the Minnesota Municipality
Limitation of Liability Statute, Minnesota Statute Section 466 et. seq., or to extend the
amount of liability of either party to amounts in excess of that specified in said Chapter.

E. Indemnification. Grantee will indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City, its
officers, agents, and employees, from any claims or causes of action, including attorney’s
fees incurred by Grantee arising from the performance of this Agreement by Grantee, or
its officers, agents or employees

F. Workers' Compensation. The Grantee must provide workers' compensation
insurance coverage for all employees involved in the performance of this Agreement.

Page 3 of 6



G. Insurance. Grantee shall procure and maintain continuously in force Public Liability
Insurance written on an "occurrence” basis under a Comprehensive General Liability
Form in limits of not less than One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100s
($1,500,000.00) Dollars aggregate per occurrence for personal bodily injury and death,
and limits of One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100s ($1,500,000.00) Dollars
for damage liability. If person limits are specified, they shall be for not less than One
Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100s ($1,500,000.00) Dollars per person and be
for the same coverages. The City shall be named as an additional insured therein.
Insurance shall cover:

1. Public liability.

2. Independent contractors--protective contingent liability.

3. Personal injury.

4. Contractual liability covering the indemnity obligations set forth

herein.

8. ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS.

A. Accounting Standards. The Grantee agrees to maintain the necessary source
documentation and enforce sufficient internal controls as dictated by generally accepted
accounting practices to properly account for expenses incurred under this Agreement.

B. Records.

1. Retention. The Grantee must retain all records pertinent to expenditures
incurred under this Agreement until conclusion of the latest of (a) six years after
the Grantee has completed the Program; (b) six years after the Grantee has
expended all proceeds of the Subgrant; or (c) six years after the resolution of all
audit findings. Records for nonexpendable property acquired with funds under
this Agreement must be retained for six years after final disposition of such
property. Records for any displaced person must be kept for six years after he/she
has received final payment.

2. Inspections. All Grantee records with respect to any matters covered by this
Agreement must be made available to the City, DEED or their designees at any
time during normal business hours, as often as the City or DEED deems
necessary, to audit, examine, and make excerpts or transcripts of all relevant data.
3. Audits. If requested by the City, the Grantee must have an annual financial
compliance audit conducted in accordance with the City's requirements. The
Grantee must submit two copies of such audit report to the City. Any deficiencies
noted in such an audit report or an audit/monitoring report issued by the City or
its designees must be fully resolved by the Grantee within a reasonable time
period after a written request from the City. Failure of the Grantee to comply with
the provisions of this paragraph will constitute a violation of this Agreement and
may result in the withholding of future payments or the requirement for Grantee
to return all or part of the funds already disbursed.

4. Data Practices Act The Grantee must comply with the Minnesota Government
Data Practices Act, Chapter 13.

Page 4 of 6



5. Close-Outs. The Grantee's obligation to the City does not end until all closeout
requirements are completed. Activities during this close-out period include:
making final payments, disposing of program assets (including the return of all
unused materials, equipment, unspent cash advances, program income balances,
and receivable accounts to the City), determining the custodianship of records and
resolving audit findings.

C. Payments. The City will pay to the Grantee funds available under this Agreement
based upon information submitted by the Grantee and consistent with any approved
budget and City policy concerning payments. Payments may be adjusted at the option of
the City in accordance with advance funds and program income balances available in
Grantee accounts. In addition, the City reserves the right to liquidate funds available
under this Agreement for costs incurred by the City on behalf of the Grantee.

D. Procurement. The Grantee must maintain an inventory record of all nonexpendable
personal property procured with funds provided under this Agreement. All unexpended
program income must revert to the City upon termination of this Agreement.

9. MISCELLANEOUS.
A. Assignability. The Grantee may not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement
(whether by assignment or novation) without the prior written consent of the City;
provided, however, that claims for money due or to become due to the Grantee from the
City under this Agreement may be assigned to a bank, trust company, or other financial
institution without such approval. Notice of any such assignment or transfer must be
furnished promptly to the City.
B. Copyright. If this Agreement results in any copyrightable material, the author is free
to copyright the work, but the City and/or DEED reserves the right to royalty-free,
nonexclusive and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish or otherwise use, and to
authorize others to use, the work for government purposes.
C. Relationship of the Parties. It is agreed that nothing herein contained in intended or
should be construed in any manner as creating or establishing the relationship of co-
partners, joint ventures, or joint enterprise between the parties hereto or an constituting
either party as an agent, representative or employee of the other for any purpose or in any
manner whatsoever.
D. Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by, and construed in accordance
with, the laws of the State of Minnesota.
E. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of
which is deemed an original, but all of which taken together constitute one and the same
agreement.

10. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement contains all negotiations and agreements

between City and Grantee. No other understanding, agreements or understandings regarding the
Grant Agreement, or this Agreement, may be used to bind either party

Page Sof 6



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed
intending to be bound thereby.

CITY OF DULUTH SOAR CAREER SOLUTIONS
By By
Mayor

Its:
Attest:
City Clerk By:
Date Attested:

Its:
Countersigned:
City Auditor
As to form:
City Attorney

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A: Project Specific Plan
Exhibit B: Award Letter
Exhibit C: Work Plan

Exhibit D: Budget Narrative

Exhibit E: Grantee’s Budget

Page 6 of 6



EXHIBIT A - Project Specific Plan

Master Contract it ~—DULUTH2016M
Term of Master Contract: 016~ 02
STATE OF MINNESOTA Master SuppllerContract ;109704
PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN Contract D # o 8082400
ORIGINAL CONTRACT
GRANTOR / STATE GRANTEE

MN Department of Employment and Economic
Development .
Employmant & Tralning Programs (ETP) Division
1 National Bank Bullding

‘832 Minnesota Street~Sulte €200

Saint Paul, MN 55101-1351

' CItyofDuluihwdrklorca Development Divislon
402 West 1t Straet
Duluth, MN 55802

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

"~ AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

| Name: Taryp Galehdarl

Title: Employment & Tralning Program Coordinator
Telephone Number: 651-259-7540
Emall:_taryn.galehdarl@state.mn.us

Name: Carol Turier
Title: Operations Adrinlstrator/interim Director
Telephone Number: 218-730-5241

Emalk: tymor@dush gy

Required Attachments:  Attachment 1: Work Plan
Attachimont 2: Budget

Attachment 3: Terms and Conditians

SUBMITTED BY GRANTEE: ,

{Stgastun)

A..A 3

Tcertlfy that the Information contalned In the attathed Work Plan and Budget, lubeled attachment $ and Attachment 2 respectively,
s true and accurate ta the best of my knowledge and that | submit this Project Specfic Plon on behalf of the Grantee.

Date: O"" "0“18

Printed Namet Carol Tumer
Title: Operations Adminlstrator/Interim Director
APPROVED BY {GRANTOR / STATE)

‘Master Grant Contract Indlcated hereln,

| have teviewed and appraved the attached Project Speclfic Plan which Is referenced inand Incorporated as an amendment to the

Date:

Printed Nama: May ThaoSchuck

Em

Agency: Minnesota Department of

Title: Director, Employment & Tralnlng Programs {ETP) Divislon
' loyment and Econarle Development . .
_FORI')'EEDO#ICEUSEQNW ' Co

‘"f'{f S{l X

Progrim Nama: Wamen's Economic Security Act (WESA) SFY 18-SFV 19

Contract Stait Date: 3131{20_18 Yotal Contract Amount $141,499.00
Contract End Dates 08/30/2019 » Avag;:;l 8]9:]:::: -:‘::llg:g $7,0,14g.!g
. ’ — A 0 7/03/2018 - 2019 0,749.5
MatchjloverageRequired? O Yes DX No | /o] /2 §7074850
SWIFT Contract 1D , SWIFT PO Nuimber #

140281 3000331145 A ,
Program Coordinator NGA Number SWIFT Vendor Number4 Location [ Procure-ité
Taryn Galehdarl )= 0000197681.001 37466

Encumbrance Date, &' q 2” sk

PSP Orlginal Contract (Rev.3/2017)



m EMPLOYMENT AND

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

March 16, 2018

Paula Reed

City of Duluth, LWDA 4
402 West 1st Street
Duluth, MN 55802

Dear Paula Reed,

I am pleased to inform you that your application for the Minnesota Women and High Wage, High
Demand, Nontraditional Grant Program through the Department of Employment and Economic
Development (DEED) has been approved for funding in the amount of $141,499.00. This funding is
contingent upon the successful negotiation and execution of a grant contract pursuant to all
applicable law and policy.

DEED staff will provide a mandatory webinar training session on March 22, 2018 from 10:00 - 11:00
a.m. The information for this webinar will be e-mailed to your agency closer to the event. At this
time, staff will answer contracting questions, discuss project implementation and reporting
requirements, provide information on grant and financial management, and provide updates on
DEED program staff contact information. It is very important that those responsible for grant
administration and reporting attend this webinar training session.

Taryn Galehdari is the program coordinator assigned to your grant. For additional information,
please contact her at taryn.galehdari@state.mn.us or (651) 259-7540,

Congratulations on your successful proposal. We look forward to working with you to help make

Minnesota a state where everyone has an opportunity to succeed.

Regards,

Vs

Shawntera M. Hardy
Commissioner



sz
SRR
SREEZ)

EXHIBIT C - Work Plan

Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

Executive Summary - Qverview: This application proposes to utilize $141,499 of funding and other
leveragad resources to Increase women's participation In high-wage, high-demanid accupations within
the skifled trades. City of Duluth Werkforce Devalopment (DWD) andits partners will engage women in
at least-one of the followlng: 1) Short-Term Tealning far cohort of 15 women In Machine Operations; 2)
Carpentry Preparatory Apprenticeship Trafining to support 6 womenin a cobiork of 15; 3) On-Site,
Experlential Tours of Apprenticeship Tratning Facilities For 60 to 7% women. At least 30% of women
Invalved iy these activities will be low-income; 60% will be women of color over age 18, Organizational
|nformatibri: DWD serves more than 1,300 individuals annually and havdecades of experience
implementing evidence-based programming for peaple with multiple barriers to emplaymeant, DWD
delivers services to individusls on public assistance, as well as those enrolled in WIQA Youth, Adult or
Dislocated Worker programs, and the Senlor Community Service Employment Program. Need: InNE
Minnesota, warmen make up S0.6% of employmant In all industries. Howaver, the median wage fara
female employee Is $16.08, nearly $4.00 less an houwr than For males intha region. Inthe construction
industry, males make up 90% of the workforce and are paid over $10.00 an hour more than women in
this fleld, on average (see Table 1. In the Duluth M54, peaple of calor have substantially fess economic

secirity than Whites. The median household intome for Black or African

Amaricans is$17,917, nearly 3 timas less than the | J8Me 1, Northerst Mimesota lndustry Statlsllcs, 3016 ___
%olEmployment | Medianiiage |

Yetak Al lndustrles | Mila A% $19.97

median household incorne for Whites, at $51,079, [ Towl, Alindustries | Femste o0 £15.08
| Comstruetion | Wl 20% 20,45 |
Itis estimated that 56% of the Black population in c'“"“”"’“'“;&&é: h:‘:ﬂ?&ﬂ‘&my T m:“g:m mmwﬁ%jﬁ—_

the Duluth area lives In paverty, compared ta 13% of Whites. Lastly, Non-White labor Force
1

participation rates arle lower and unemployrment rates are higher than thay are for Whites [see Table 2),

Talle 2, Duluth PASA Econpmic Data by Rate, 2012-2016  Sourge: U5 Census Rureou's ALS 2022-2016 § Ter Estimiates
ttadlan HY Baboor poverty | % below peveity Laitiar Fedoe Uiernployment
Ingame level lavel Paticipsiion Rate flate
White $51070 33,907 134 B30% | 5.3%
| Blackar Afrlcan American S17.947 L LT 504% 17.6%
Anisrian indian and Alaska Natiye 531,224 2,368 ETET 57.1% 1054
T gr enare 1ok 536,635 FEIT RELLE I - £ 185%




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

Service Provision & Results: DWD will leverage existing partnerships to facilitate service provision and
pﬁsitive participant qutcomes. For years, Lake Superior College, Adult Basic Education, DWD, SOAR
Career Solutions and the Duluth Workforce Center have partnered and successfully supported clients to
obtairvindustry recognized credentials and employment in the transportation, healthcare and
construction fields. These longstanding relationships will be utilized to strengthen existing systems and
guarantee efficient use of resources. Additionally, this project leverages $35,000in DOL LEAP funding to
increase the number of training slots for women, is supported by local employers, and engages new
partners at thevApprenticeship Training Centers, These collective efforts wilimecduce barriers and
increase the likelihood clients obtain employment and/or access additional education/training
opportunities. Project Impact: Activities outlined in this ﬁroposal will relleve economic disparities for
women in the NE Region and Minnesota by increasing awa‘reness, exposure, and access to occupations
in the Skilled Trades including: Carpenters, Machinists, Plumbers, Pipeﬁtter#, Ele&gricians, Sheet Metal
Workers, and Iron Workers. Women who successfully complete training will be able to access well-
paying jobs with local employers. Women who participate in tours will increase awareness of various
occupations, gain undersianding of trainlﬁg programs, and be able to “try out” various skills through
hands on activities. Tours will be scheduled prior to apprenticeship program application periods, so
interested womerean apply, interview for, and potentially be selected as 5pprentices in2019.
Raclal Equity Analysis: DWD’s e.‘xperience serving individuals with significant harriers to employment
and/or those who are under-served and under-represented in the workforce includes working with both

racially diverse populations and women. Across all programs, more than half of DWD clients are women

and the following chart shows the % of people from communities of color served by each program in the

specified 12-month period as compared to the % of people from communities of color in Duluth:

i from . - % of paople sérved from ™.
- ort R mOG.RAM»- (9,1[ . communlﬂqs of dolort
MFIP Blslocaled ‘Worker Program{WIiOA & MN) '8.84%
Divarsionary Work Prosram(DWP) 2 Youth & Young Adult WIOA& MN) 48.13%
“Adult Program {WI0A) [ 42.00% Older Worker Program| (scssp) | 20.00%
) Pércentags of people from communitles of color In Duluth populatlon w949 . L R

! Percentage of all participants NOT identifylnig their face as White/Caucastan / 2 Source: US Census Bureau, 2010-2014 ACS)




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

The City of Duluth continues its efforts to increase the diversity of Its staff and ensure DWD reflects the
communities we serve by utilizing tools made available through invalvement with the Governmental
Alliance on Racial Equity (GARE) to review job descriptions, adjust processes, and remove unintended

barriers, such as requiring a driver's license for employment. The Duluth:Werkforce Development Board

Curéént Demographics = DWD Staff
(DWDB) Is also working to diversify its membership by consulting | %White 99% | female | 100%
% Non-White 1% | Male 0%
. . . . - Cufrent Demographles~-DWDBoard -~ - .
with the City’s Human Rights Office to facilitate engagement of  [white x 95.24% | Female 7%
%Non-White' | 4.76% | Male 28%

diverse leadership and the DWDB's Diversity & Inclusion Committee is working to engage communities
of calor in developméat:and implementation of solutions to address disparities. Wergontinue to reach
out to build relationships, facilitate connectivity, increase engagement, and garner input for our work.
Communities of color and women will be engaged through individual and small group discussion,
facilitated focus groups, and participation on an Advisory Committee. Female instructors will facllitate
portions of the Carpenter’s Preparatory-Apprenticeship training, serving as role models who are
currently working in the field; women and/or individuals of color will facilitate tours and hands-on
learning at apprenticeship training locations; and community organizations including the Community
Action Duluth, American Indian Community Housing Organization, and the City’s Human Rights Office
will provide referrals, guidance and support.

Proposed Services: 1) Short Term Tralning: - Project partners will recruit, prepare and-engage womeniin
200 hours of tralning (developed with input from employers) to prepare them for occupations in
Machining. Prior to the training, ABE will engage all participants in 20 hours of contextualized
coursework to prepare them for the training. ABE will also provide 5 hours of ciagsroom support and
tutoring per week during the training at LSC's downtown campus. 2) Preparatory Apprenticeship:

. Project partners will recruit, prepare and engage women to prepare them for residential or commercial
carpentry positions and entrance into a full apprenticeship program. Successful corppleters will be

eligible for up to 3 certifications (OHSA 10, HILTI PAT, UBC Aerial Life). Nine participants will be

P8 e s e e o PG i 4 £ R AR 8 4 %Y 8 825 e 4 e 1 AR ARA i e CR e oot S e e sa fmir s 5L+ e =8 i et mEmeu Rt e e tatens YRS aiim v eogus iwRee 2 ure e e e




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

supported by SOAR's LEAP Grant from DOL, with six additional spots for women supported through this
grant. SOAR, North Central Reglonal Council of Carpenters’ representatives and Instructors, and ABE will
facilitate orientation for all participants who enroll in the program to cover training logistics, rules,
regulations, expectations,-and to answer questions. Following orientationand prior to-training, ABE will
engage participants in 20 hours of contextualized coursework, All technical training will be conducted at
the Carpenter’s Tralning Center. 3) Employer engagement is a key component of both tralning
opportunities and the following partners will engage with participants at various times thraughout the
training period: Ravim €rossbows, Loll Designs, Epicurean (Machining), McGough Oanstruction, and
Gardner Builders (Carpentry). 4) Qutreach, Education and Tours: DWD and partners will facilitate public
education and outreach activities to women through information sessions, distribution of education and
other materials for apprenticeships, and on-site tours of five apprenticeship training programs in NE
Minnesota - Iron Workers, Plumbers/Pipefitters, Carpenters, Sheet Metal Workers, and Electricians.
Educational materials aimed at “demystifying” apprenticeships will be developed and distributed
through the Workforce Center, partner locations, community-based organizations, and high schoals.
Each apprenticeship trai.nlng program will host one “experiential tour” for 12-15 women scheduled at
different times throughout the grant period. Partners seek to engage at least 50 unique women. SOAR
and DWD will promote alt.opportunities to individuals accessing services at each agency:location, with
additional outreach and referrals facilitated through the Workforce Center, Adult Basic Education, local
NAACP chapter, and other community-based organizations. At least 3 informational sessions will be
conducted during the grant period at various locations in the community - one downtown,‘ one east and
one west —to ensure access across neighborhoods. |
Actountability and Reporting: Project partners frequently work together and have established systems
for collectively serving clients, maintaining client confidentiality, and harnessing resources to maximize

collective impact. DWD and SOAR have experienced staff working on this project who will maintain




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

caseloads, track data, assess eligibility, facilitate intakes/enrollments, collect documentation, manage
files, facilitate supports, develop plans, and monitor participant progress. Both SOAR and DWD utilize
the Workforce One client management documentation system for tracking data, autcomes, case notes,
support and other.relevant information. DWD will have primary responsibility for reporting to DEED,
Culturally Competent Delivery of Services: Partners have many years of experience working with
individuals from various racial/ethnic groups and utilize a client-centered approach by working with
participants to address their individual needs and learning styles to achieve their goals. To ensure
culturally competent delivery: of services, partners will also: A) Ensure services incorporate and build
upon participants’ values, beliefs, worldviews, and traditions, many which are rooted in or informed by
culture and experience; B) Continue to develop relationships and coordinate services with culturally
specific, community-based resources and programs; C) Seek to recruit/hire those who increasingly
reflect the range of identities represented in the populations being served; and D) Establish an Advisory
Committee of representatives from organizations working with or representing diverse populations to
inform staff on project activities, troubleshoot issues, and ensure services are delivered in a manner that
is reflective and accommodating of the populations being served.

Aligning Services with Labor Market Demand: The short-term training for Machining and Carpenter's
Preparatory Apprenticeship Program both prepare individuals for occupations in high-demand-in the NE
region. Tours of training facilities will also provide exposure and access to apprenticeships'for
occupations in demand. In NE Minnesota there are nearly 6,000 people employed in construction and
extraction occupations, with 1,480 openings projected from 2014-2024 due to growth and replacement
of the workforce in the region. The median wage for this occupation groupis $27.26, considerably
higher than the $17.25 median wage for all occupations in NE Minnesota (see Table 2), NE Minnesota
also has nearly 300 machinists, and this occupation is projected to grow by niore than 25% in the next

10years with a projected growth of 100 machining jobs added. Along with projected growth, there is




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

need to replace machinists who may leave the job or retire, providing considerahle opportunity for this

occupation both regionally and statewide.

Table 2. Northeast Minnesota Occupation Statisties, 2016

Source: DEED's Occugation Emplo;

ment Statistics and Employnient Outlook

Y, . Numeric 2014- 2024
soc Median % Change 2014 - 2024 Total
Occupation Employment Change 2014 - Replacement .
Code w Wage | 2014-2024 2024 Openings - Openings
Constructionand
_470000 -{ Extraction Occupations 5950 327'26 L% 138. 1310 1480
514041 | Machinists 290 $23.55 26.4% 101 110 210
$14041 | Carpenters 1,020 $24.37 0.9% 13 150 160
Plumbers, Pipefitters,
472152 | and Steamfitters 410 $33.66 0.2% 1 50 S0
472111 | Eléctricians 510 $32.12 1.0% 9 130 140
472211 | Sheet Metal Workers 170 $29.85 1.0% 3 60 60

Measurements of Success: Success will be measured by achieving the following:

t Yérin Tralilng: Machining
50 willinquire about progra
30 will complete paperwork
18 will engage in prep with ABE
15 will move Into tralning
10 will successfully complete training
8 il move Into employment, further

education or apprenticeship

1| Pre-Anprénticaship Tralnlng: Carpentry

50 will inquire about program

30 wilt complete paperwork

18 will engage in prep with ABE

15 wilt move into tralning

10 will successfully complete training

8 will move into employment, further
education or apprenticeship

6075 wo

:Experlentlal Tours/infoitation
wornen will participate In tours of the 5
training site locations

Atleast 12 of women participating la toues will
submit apprenticeship applications

Ofthose who apply, at least 50% will be accepted.

Employment Outcomes: The 200 hour machining course was developed in partnership with employers

and wlill provide a cohort of women with foundational skills necessary to gain employment. Employers

will engage with participants throughout the training and will Interview all successful completers. Those

who successfully complete the training and meet employer requirements (i.e. pass drug test), will move

into employment. Once hired, skills will continue to develop through on-the-job training. Opportunities

for advancement will be available as skills are further developed through OIT and incentives will be.'

provided to participants at hire and quarterly for up to one year to reward job retention. Successful

completers of the Carpentry Preparatory Apprenticeship will have skills necessary for residential or

commerclal carpentry positions and/or entrance into a full apprenticeship program. Those moving into

a full apprenticeship will Increase their skills and marketability, providing additional opportunities for

employment and/or advancement. To support job retention, incentives will be provided for participants

athire, 3-months, 6-months, 9-menths, and one year. The first round of Carpentry Preparatory

Apprenticeship training in Duluth (mid-2017) resulted in: 78% successfully completed, 67% obtained

e ey 5 anet.




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

employment; 50% entered into a registered apprenticeship. We expect to achieve similar or better

outcomes In this next round of tralning and will continue to utilize a cohort model to facilitate peer

support. Implementation of education, outreach and experiential tours will increase awareness of the
apprenti_ceship training programs (and application processes), while removing key barriers for
participants, training programs and employers. We often hear that individuals who enter
apprenticeships “do so because of a family member or other acquaintance”. |fa person does not have
that connection, they are far less likely to pursue these opportunities or even know where/how to
access them. Women are even lessdikely to pursue an occupation inthe trades, because theysee very
few women doing this wt;;i:and don't réalize it could be an opportunity for themTraln‘Irf)g p"'ogram.; .
want/need to recruit more women and minoritles, but are having very limited success. Activities
outlined in this proposal will facilitate connectively between women and the skilled trades, reduce
barriers {i.e. stereotypes, lack of awareness, etc.), and provide support for women interested in pursuing
these nontraditional careers. Qur goal is to increase the number of women who apply for and are
accepted into local apprenticeship programs.

Sustalnability: DWD has worked with individuals to gain and sustain employment for decades and has
successfully prepared women (including low-income, women of color, and women over 50 years old) for
high-wage, high demand Jobs - including nontraditional occupations, Over the years, DWD has helped
hundreds of women secure employment in high-demand industries including healthcare, advanced
manufacturing, aviation, and carpentry. To sustain efforts outlined in this proposal, DWD will continue
to aligh education/training resources with high-wage, high-demand occupations in the skilled trades and
work with partners to secure additional ftinding beyond the grant period. We will seek investments
from local foundations and, as the value of this work is recognized by our employer and apprenticeship

partners, we will pursue a “shared investment strategy”, where all partners contribute financially.

During this time of limited resources ~ people and financial — creative solutions supported by cross-




Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

sector, public/private Investment and collaboration will be essential to our community’s ability to meet
employer demand for workers and individuals’ need for employment with family-sustaining wages.
Partnerships: See partnership chart

Participant Recruitment, Intake, and.Retention Strategy: Recruitment: .SOAR will facilitate recruitment
through agency staff and case managers; DWD will facilitate recruitment through staff, case managers,
and Workforce Center partners. Information will be shared with St. Louls County and local DWP/MFIP
providers to reach women on public assistance and an established referral network will be utilized to
share information with other community-based organizations, service providers, government entities; - -
educational institutions, service organizations, and others so they can identlfy and refer eligiblé and
interested individuals to participate in project activities. Intentional connections with leaders from
communities of color, the YWCA, NAACP, Community Action Duluth, and others will be made to
ptomote project activities and training opportunities, and materials will be provided for easy reference
and distribution to those who want to learn more, At least three information sessions will be conducted
atlocations across the community. Challenges: Connecting with the target population is often the most
challenging aspect of any project, making it very important to have a broad referral network and

multlple strategies for outreach. Aswe connect with individuals, we often find they need to work on

stabilization factors such as securing safe-housing, maintalning mental health and/or chemical e

dependency issues, or obtaining identification before they are ready to move forward. Support services
and collaboration with others In the community help us work with elients to overcome these issues,
Work schedules, childcare needs and other factors also create challenges for those we wish to engage,
so tralning and tours are scheduled to provide as much flexibility for accommaodating those needs as

possible. Intake: A basic application will be used to collect relevant client data to determine eligibility

and provide job counselors with other relevant information such as education level, skill competencies,

and work experience. To assess the basic reading and math skills of eligible participants, staff utilize




HAL

Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

TABE testing administered by ABE. Other assessments are also utilized to support participants and assist
them with making informed decisions regarding their future in the workforce. Participants meet one-

on-one with staff to assess any “at risk” factors (i.e. criminal background, disability, negative work

history), and discuss how best to address them. Based on client needs, a plan is developed.for.meving: « s~

forward. Retention: Job counselors establish a relationship with each client; getting to know them and
working to facilitate trust and open communication. The more connected a client feels to their

counselor, the more likely they will be to reach out when challenges arise and the more successful they

will be. Maintaining frequent contact and communication by phone or in person s critical to ensuring  ®tv- -
client engagement and retention. Incentives may be used to reward participants who achleve identified
milestones (i.e. GED completion, 6 months on the job). Support services for transpartation and other

unmet needs also help with participant retention by removing barriers that would otherwise impede

client success. Monitoring Progress: Staff maintain contact with participants at least monthly once they
have exited the program to ensure the individual continues to be successful and provide assistance

and/or support If they encounter an obstacle that would inhibit continued progress.

Use of Funds: Cost Effectiveness — A delscription of how the funds will be used to successfully deliver

the proposed services has been included on the budget form. Financial Capacity - DWD has extensive
experience effectively administering grant funding and the financial capacity needed to Implement this ne
grant project, Each year, DWD manages more than $3.4 million in state and federal funding with

support from the City of Duluth Financial Department which oversees financial management and

ensures fiscal integrity. Funds Reauested / # Served / Cost per Participant ~

All Grant Actlvitles . . Preparatory Agprenticeship Tralning:
(Trainings, Oureach, Tours) Short Term Tralning: Machining Only Carpenty Only
Total # Served 102-117 #Served 30 # Served (this grant only) 12
Avg. Cost Per Participant $1,373-$1,197 # Trained 15 #Trained (this grant only) 6
A " -7 7 .| CostofTraining Per " Cost of Training Per Participant 9
Participant $1,500 (this grant only) $2,245
9

w'w




Uns

Attachment 1 - Work Plan
Grant # 8041400

By utilizing an Infrastructure of strong and proven partnerships, leveraging funding from other sources,
establishing new partnerships, utilizing existing facilities, and enhancing efforts with in-kind resources
and support, our project utilizes available funds in the most effective and productive way.

Financial Management Capacity: Records-'are.maintained and supported by saurce documentation; =ws.-
Records are maintained in the City of Duluth’s {City) accounting and payroll software. Original involces
are kept by the Auditor’s Office to support expenditures recorded; and, payroll records are kept by the

Payroll Department to support payroll recorded. Internal controls are in place to assure accountability:

The City has internal controls in place and maintains segregation of duties: {A) Expenditures are iyl

approved by authorizing personnel, and forwarded to City’s Finance Department; (B) Financial
Specialists enter invoices into the accounting system. Financial Analysts print the checks; (C) Bi-weekly
payroll timesheets are reviewed & approved by department supervisors. Payroll is entered into payroll
software by the Payroll Department. All payroll checks are direct deposited; (D) The Treasurer’s Office
receipts all revenue; (E) The City has an annual audit performed by the Office of the State Auditor of
Minnesota and is considered a low risk auditee. Fund Management: The City, In its 2016 audit (most
recent completed) received revenues of $131,630,842 in its General and Governmental Funds, The
revenue was generated by property, sales & other taxes; licenses and permits, intergovernmental
revenues (grants), charges for services, fines and forfelts, special assessments, investment income, and
miscellaneous revenues. Five Financial Analysts and the City Auditor are assigned funds, and do the
accounflng for thelr assigned funds. Financial operations are overseen by the City’s Chief Financial
Officer and a Budget Manager>oversees the City’s annual budgets for éll City funds.
Matching/Leveraged Funds - A) Co-enroliment with other programs will leverage grant funds by
supporting eligible portions of the proposed activities; and B) $35,000 secured by SOAR through a DOL
LEAP grant will be leveraged with funds requested In this proposal to deliver the Carpenter’s

Preparatory Apprenticeship training and ensure designated slots for at least 6 women.

10




v | @8ed

1 ‘paAIas Ju1aq suoneINdod 3y JO. SUREPOWUIOIIE PUR.DAIIIYYDI:SL Jey] Jsuuew
_ 100Ys3|qNoJ3 ‘S3IUARDE 199101d UO JJB1S. U0 OF AJYIUOW 1SE3| 1€ 133 [IM. n:o_um_:non ‘BSIDNIP’ uc_u_..wmm..nm._ 30;

{€) Sunuesy/uonesnpa euoiippe ansind LS _uw:: 30U. 95043 40! 1%0S: “
(9) PoIY 30 fjim PIMBIAISIV] FSOUY JO 960G ISE;

(21} .uu;u.zouc. 3q mSunesn-Sunaiduwos, 350442:40°9400

z mm._amuus_ »Eoouno

Surures] WwooIsse(d IDdWod JiMm SIENRIMPULZT;
Butuies: WO0ISSE]D O 'DAOUS PUE 313|dwI0D Jjim STENpY

pue

1104u3 S|ENPIMPUL OF
a4nbut S[EAPIAIPULOS
SDINSEIN - IWONHO

00¥1LP08H URID wning jo Ano UBid SHOM :1 JUSWIYIERY




w550 i R s e A e 8 7 i et 48 kbt st

€ | @8ed

*poAIds Su1g suoneindod syl JO BUREPOLBWOIIR PUR SAIIDA|RA STIBYY.JSUURW .Ul PRIIAIIRP e SIDINIDS UNSUD pue ‘Sanssy

300Ys3jqnoJ3 ‘saRiARoe 3af01d UO eas Wojul o3 AjyIuoLl ISER] 18 193w |jim suorejndod assanp Bunuassidas 10 \aim Supliom suoRezIueBo Woly. mﬁnu.znc_ 03O Y

N9 2ol WUI0) AOSIAPY Ay

s1ajuadie) Jo [1PUNCD [euo8aY SIS (81D
yuon ysnoay wesdosd aduaidde pasaisidal
€ 193ud pue Juswioldwa uIed jjim SjenpIAIput 6

SUOREIYIIGD € UIRIGO {IM S[ENPIAIPUL 6
1SDINSEIPN] IWONNO WeaSoLd [e301

siajuadied $0. 1UNOY jeuotaYy SIILIS [BRUID
Y1oN ySnosyy wesSoad aaualdde posoisi3al.

© 431u3 pue JuawAojduws u1eS |im S|IeNPIAIPUL Z.

SUQREDILISD € UIEIGO JIIM SIENPINPULE
ISBINSEIAI WONO-PIpUn3 a33a

’ 33235 YVOS woy
Eona:uco_ucwum._no.n%cmnw._nEZEEEEm@mnO_.mES.a

pue JuswAojdius 03.5191148q SSOIPPE O JUSWISTRURW. ISBI T - |

SAMBIAISIUIIPOW PUB SIN0Y a)Sqef ‘spued Ansnput
amso._p_uu«cnnmuu._,wnwﬁ_i 98eSue soaneuasasdal sohojdwz -
TUSWACIGIIT 2 Wotiogesng JeAojaud - :Auany

wrijeusyoan -
IvdiLuH -

OIVHSO -

SUOREIYIIISI € 10} QIS 3q M S|ENPIAPUL TT
Sutuien dvd ay3 s3enpess (M S[ENPINPUL TT
(dvg) weidosd diysadnuaiddy

Atojeredasd Sy3-03ul JUS [Im S|ENPIAIPUI ST
SIMNSEIN SWONIN0O a:m._uo.uﬁ -muo.—.

W7 [eusY.3an -

Ivdie -

OIVHSO -

SUOREINISD € JO IGIBD 3] fiIM SIERPINPUL 17
Sujuiess dvd 243 3IenPe.S [iIMm s[enpInpul i
(dvd) weiSosg-dysaonuasddy

Asozesedald ayz OJUL ISIUD [{IM SIENPIAPYE 9
ISANSEINI SWONNP papund 43aa

uon3dwod INISSAIINS ANSUI. PUB SINSS}

UB1 100YSDIqNOI] 03 yeiswesdosd YyoS woyuoddas T:T, -
SABIAIDIN AIOW-pue:SIno} asqof ‘sfeued Asnpul

ySnoss Juednsed yim o3eSus somquasasdas sakodury -
{seoiases 38y Pappaqua. Supnpu) utures,

Anuadies Jo sinoy Q9T 239jdwiod pue o3ul {josud sjueddnied -
UoPRISUL

pozZI|ENIXDIUOD 38V 0 SINoY -7 ARjdwen P ul [losws suedioiieg -

ce_uﬁzmze w«wEEeu syuedonied -

ﬂm._ﬂuwawnﬁaumu ¢<0m 5:5 H.Hume mucmn.un._ma -

(d31) ueg Jusuuf

\ojduiz pazyenpiApu} ue 333[dWod’ jjIm SJUBAIdRIBY -

[9A3] 9peIS g ue Je 31 S2I03S SuIPeay pue YIew 3gv.L ssuedionied
JUDIUOD WINJAILLNG JO SUIPURISISPUN. PISEIIIUI UE MOYS S3100S D) 3524 3504-21d Judidnied
JUBIUOI WNNILIND JO BUIPUBISISPUR POSEIIDUI UE MOYS SI100S INOIA 3531, IS0d-1d Juedidnied

POLIIUIP! D6 S3POD PuejjoH Jedined
:S3INSEIA SwoNnO wesdoid jeIoL

(3gv.1) uoiIeINpP3 Jiseg INPY 30 1594, Adwea suedioiey -
doyssom (03) I1s9nD J90sed P|dwod ueddled -
doysiIop (INOW) SieTIely JoA0 pui lpdwod ssuedpiied -
JUDUSSISSY, APO) pueljol Aejdwer sueddpued -

SUBWISSI5SV pue Iedul AUnmpY

Jjolud S[enpialpul 0
annbui sienpiaipul 05
:S9INSE3] SWONNQ weasod [E30L

1104ud S[enpIAIPUL 9T
uinbul S|ERPIAPULOT.
ISINSEDN weRNNCO pepung A3iqa

“eIpous [e00] pue suoneziuesio

peseq-AjunwIwIod S0 ‘B s, 2|doad snouadipul

“saydey gIVYN [230] O3 SuRNGLASIP pue ‘epaw [eros ue Sunsod
‘SUOISSOS UOIFRULIOIUL _ue.uu:ncou 5 :eamgems Rqeunuassia -

6 14 & r4 6 F4 .a.nBQucm.E% ._o\_uﬂmucug_n:ﬂ vo._uucm u
143 |4 143 14 [414 I iS/[eRuapadn JuiIe] pue Sutujes ) Suns|dwod 3
ST 9 ST 9 ST 9 .mc_c@.r Sunaug puedaid SunejdweD #
8T 2 8T 2 8r E4 T agyyumdaid Suieiua B
[ 9T [ - 9T 23 9T ._umawmﬂ:mn_o_tmm #

oz E

007 1708#% WuelD

yung jo 41D uejd JIOM T JUSWPIENY




s | @8ed

suoresndde Sunugns asoys.0y Woddns pue Sulyorod. apIAcId I 138X

S9ulpeap.18s 03 J01d 05 Op |Im "m:o_uﬁ__nnmWMn_ﬁ_Enam.“u.mo.._ 1-
ST/1€/CT Aq seysjjee parejdwoosinoy, |
SOUNSESN SWORNQ:"

£/POLIdd- UL INIDQ: [N UORIISS PUE:SMBIAI

17 sy .wEBm_?_BE Joy:sdg;'siuaannbat uopnesydde-s1d .&muo..n.

213 ‘aulpwin puessa01d:uondses

JY3 JOMIIAITAO PIJIRIDP B PUR-UOL n@aiuéuacwﬁnm,
ue Supnjpursiaded: .._p_s?nmvsoun LR R mmuvcauuw <

Z-1. PO SN0 [{IM SINCT JOJ JUSWUNIIDY:
T POLRd SULIND PIBUILISSSIP UOIRULIOJ]

T POURd 4O PUS & PISES|EY SNPAYDS INOL JUSAR LoD
sounsean awoenno: |

A9% 0y Sje1IaIEWw IS0 pue m._owmo mw.,_:;uo._nﬁua:_Emmm.n
SIUBL[D YA BJRYS OF S|euIrewr

03 SS9228 Iaey pue sapuniioddo. dyseonuasdde jo-aseme de
s19piroad Suiuien g JustAodiud . Jaylo. _ucm &ﬁm D3N = w..auem

810 ‘og sunf Aq.padoaasp m_ncw«mﬁ pue-‘apews-syisia ‘939(dusod 4a1e3s3 .
uuhamnuEdEaBso

00V 1708# 1ue1D

ynng jo 11D ue]d JHOM T JUSWIYIERY




EXHIBIT D — Budget Narrative

9| 288y

“pasRalim A (2100 40 K0T PAROGR IDULIED STS00 SARRISEITALEY ¢

“popunyg Sesad 1 TILBPIE THEIS FAEI S0 SOSIMRILGS Dujy-s Hsea Sal SpUng 3F0-ue 28 Rpung Bupung -

LR LIS O
e SE-2F P dneal B SuiousuR 5O SIS0 Bulpraue — SIn0L U S3RN0ssy duusspirasdthy Jo s daanf 5045t 000SS Suiaay | 1S.eIRiEYD "2 SUOISEaS Honeuo Ll
atyg yantidens pu Sunmgseg o Beures ] wadl 1oys pue weifold dysssnuasddy & diaeg 2evuadsey 30) Senyu 16 Judmdesdadi a0g HOE'TS SAENIIUY WOBAING
-suoiEnEsy pue ssjna aresdoadde L SOUBRMOIOR U S3sNUPUSONS sBUe pue ‘sahed pIseq-spast ‘sIso0 IR EIeSy ‘soueIsEse [ezmes Bursnoy
‘ugmeLsodasE 101 FERIL 108 I Bupniug saimiae wesdesd g ssas0ns pue uogedixed Jop AEssa0RU 218 18yl SGdnsSuee) AENPRE RS TIPS L s
SRIIATIIE UD-FEURY YUA 5ENGL JEIUSIOURE SIEMIDELPESE O3 SALddns pUS S|E15elew ‘sTauan PUE Saliem LOS/ad ARNGT aIua SUURRE STRINIHININ — siauned saidus
LD oM SR LNy TSPy - 20y Sonudns pue Spiseie Burping ‘Saneroiuans Supaus pu seBem JeqRasuy 0usI SOrMIHIMN Suspals &T - Qe JFUNARLICD
USRAINDE ‘SIEUTIBU/SE0CS SI500 JOINSUL FAHaNeT JOUSENS U IORISIHIMIN % ABENIAHET — S5 YOLEINES HERq e diRy UBLUSSISER Lodding UoRIeIIEH!
SuuIE] SIN0Y OF “UDISNGEY fRTHEAIAALUOT SINCY (T “TUSLUHIENGE ARNZLNS BUNsat IFV] 104 SIS0T MRS FE0° 10} SEpUN SSpRa SRIELL R ORG ’
UGS GOF) SSAIBSIUIWATIINI-1¥0y YRS GOr) SAAIAAS JWasiaIdur]
-a24 ‘SHCESMOAUDIINESU uswaleusiy SEE7 JUaISSassy ) anetul Hupniius suediziied 03 saxasas 1adp SuapiAaId Yl PIGEPOSSE SISOT JFRLS ARNPVE SEIMEE OB
“TUB(5000 DUE VOLENSIAWRER

wesd ‘Buissaroad Justuied *funiodsd jeruRMY FEprue suedioaed WeISosd 0 S3RAIEE )T SPETATID ITRUER Ll POLTIICETE 191 S1507 M) PRGN 31 [ SPURE a) Toa
* FIYERIS | SIS'ERS SEYEPTS SO TrLs DOELLS : GOGTES “ RS 1
ooeas o ooE'es OOE'S pog'es | o0ors | wesamo . | DE8
ocr'ses | goews | 6e6%9TS ou5°9TS sovors | 00D%S | - Seedsemamswoddns | a7y
o T - e e e e —
vpo'veS | srpmre | | 622888 572895 B00'82S 0052TS Supupesy swoysny 220G | . 868
siTishan pP-i RS, T 3 S . T U j
000°Ess | oamere | oowess | oooes | ooswes oos'zrs | somueswang - | s
oo02rs | gopes | oooers | oooers o0s'8s jsiso3 saensmwpy | £58
. T TGL/OR /o ERoAn | (RL/TE/2T YRI0ns
~ (g 3 SRUMS (IF30 [ETPL " B LIS IURIGY . LA 1L UEAID) . . o
wiSiaE0 #ennd S L N L : Arodages aeed | ssmaomin. |
: ’ Supyzew (AGL ; I
. pagssnbayg spung Q330 1B10.L !

COTELOSH eSS wingng 3¢ A1 398png T WBIDEIY



Women Economic Security Act (WESA) : EXHIBITE
MN Women and High-Wage, High-Demand, Nontraditional Jobs Grant Program
SOAR Career Solutions

a3 B
Subgrant Administration $2,500 $2,500| $5,000
Direct Customer Training: Instructor wages and benefits, curriculum, building materials and supplies 56:750-0 56,750.0 $13’500
for - 6 students CARPENTRY
Direct Customer Training: Journey person wages and benefits, materials and supplies to
lead/facilitate Training Center Experiential Tours with hands-on activities - 3-4 hour - tour, information, hands $565 5565 51;130
Jon, Q&A, food
Direct Services: Intake & Assessment, Case Management, Instruction/Workshops, Pre-Employment 510'750 510’750 521’500
Services (Job Search), Post-Employment Services {Job Retention), IRT
Support Services: Participant Support - General $1,050 $1,050] $2,100
Support Services: Participant Support - Incentives $437.50 $437.50 $875
Support Services: Participant Transportation to Trainings - (Carpentry and Machining) $600 $600 $1,200
Support Services: Participant Tools/Safety Equipment Carpentry - (6 participants) Machining (7 $3,280 53,280 $6,560
participants)
Qutreach & Recruitment: outreach, Information Sessions, Recruitment for Trainings $325 $325 $650
Total $26,257.50| $26,257.50| $52,515

. N I :

Subgrant Administration $2,500
Direct Customer Training: instructor wages and benefits, curriculum, building materials and supplies $6,750.0
for - 6 students CARPENTRY 4 :
Direct Customer Training: Journey person wages and benefits, materials and supplies to

lead/facilitate Training Center Experiential Tours with hands-on activities - 3-4 hour - tour, information, hands 5565
lon, Q&A, food

Direct Services: Intake & Assessment, Case Management, Instruction/Workshops, Pre-Employment $10 750
Services (Job Search), Post-Employment Services {Job Retention), IRT /
Support Services: Participant Support - General $1,050
Support Services: Participant Support - Incentives $437.50
Su pport Services: Participant Transportation to Trainings - (Carpentry and Machining) $600
Support Services: Participant Tools/Safety Equipment Carpentry - (6 participants) Machining (7 $3 280
participants) ’
Outreach & Recruitment: Outreach, Information Sessions, Recruitment for Trainings 5325
Total $26,258

Subgrant Administration $2,500
Direct Customer Training: Instructor wages and benefits, curriculum, building materials and supplies $6 750.0
for - 6 students CARPENTRY e
Direct Customer Training: Journey person wages and benefits, materials and supplies to

lead/facilitate Training Center Experiential Tours with hands-on activities - 3-4 hour - tour, information, hands 3 - $565
lon, Q&A, food

Direct Services: Intake & Assessment, Case Management, Instruction/Workshops, Pre-Employment g . $10,750
Services (Job Search), Post-Employment Services {Job Retention), IRT i ’
Support Services: Participant Support - General : $1,050
Support Services: Participant Support - Incentives —I $437.50
Support Services: Pparticipant Transportation to Trainings - (Carpentry and Machining) ft:_ :I $600
Support Services: Pparticipant Tools/Safety Equipment Carpentry - (6 participants) Machining (7 [ $3,280
participants) ’
Qutreach & Recruitment: outreach, Information Sessions, Recruitment for Trainings ; $325
Total ; $26,258




